

Commission Staff Report

September 2, 2016

COMMISSION MEETING DATE: September 23, 2016

SUBJECT: Approval of Issuance of Up to \$20 Million Fixed Rate Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds (2016 Refunding Series A)

AGENDA CATEGORY: Discussion/Action

FROM:	Donna Stevener	METHOD OF SELECTION:
	Asst. General Manager/CFO	Other
Division:	Administrative Services	
Department:	Accounting & Finance	Request for Offers Issued to Multiple Banks

IMPACTED MEMBERS:					
All Members		City of Lodi	Х	City of Ukiah	Х
Alameda Municipal Power	х	City of Lompoc	Х	Plumas-Sierra REC	Х
Bay Area Rapid Transit		City of Palo Alto	Х	Port of Oakland	
City of Biggs	х	City of Redding		Truckee Donner PUD	
City of Gridley	х	City of Roseville	Х	Other	
City of Healdsburg	х	City of Santa Clara	х		

Approval of Issuance of Up to \$20 Million Fixed Rate Geothermal Refunding Bonds (2016 Refunding Series A) September 2, 2016 Page 2

RECOMMENDATION:

That the NCPA Commission approve Resolution 16-XX which approves and authorizes issuance of up to \$20 million of fixed rate Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds (2016 Refunding Series A)and delegates to the General Manager and other NCPA officials authority to execute the related legal documents needed to issue those bonds through a direct loan with Bank of America.

BACKGROUND:

The NCPA Finance Committee, NCPA staff and our financial advisors carefully monitor the bond market for potential opportunities to refinance NCPA bonds for savings. According to the *NCPA Variable Rate Debt and Interest Rate Management Policy*, a target of 5% net present value savings is desired before considering a bond refunding. In June, 2016, an RFP was issued to over 60 banks seeking potential direct placement refunding loans for all NCPA projects. Upon evaluation of the various proposals from 10 different banks, the Finance Committee recommended proceeding with the proposal from Bank of America for the issuance of fixed rate refunding bonds for certain 2009 Geothermal bonds which currently bear interest at 5.0 to 5.50%. The estimated savings based on the indicative interest rate of 1.68% as of the RFP date in June is approximately \$1 million. The proposed direct placement loan will be for 8 years, with the interest rate to be the prevailing LIBOR Swap Rate (Bloomberg LIBOR Curve 23), determined by the weighted average maturity (approximately 5.8 years) plus 46 basis points as determined two days prior to bond closing (estimated to be October 6, 2016).

To complete the bond refunding transaction, the Commission will be required to approve a Resolution authorizing the bonds and approving related documents including the following:

- 1. The Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture (supplements to the original Geothermal Bond Indenture issued in 1983)
- 2. The Bond Purchase and Continuing Covenant Agreement with Bank of America, N.A. for the Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds, 2016 Refunding Series A
- 3. The Escrow Deposit Agreement relating to the refunding of certain 2009 Geothermal bonds

Draft copies of these documents are attached for your review.

Since this is a direct loan with the Bank of America, N.A., no disclosure documents such as a Preliminary Official Statement are required for this transaction.

Upon approval by the Commission, documents will be completed and executed and the bond closing is tentatively scheduled for October 6, 2016.

Approval of Issuance of Up to \$20 Million Fixed Rate Geothermal Refunding Bonds (2016 Refunding Series A) September 2, 2016 Page 3

FISCAL IMPACT:

Estimated present value savings over the current expected debt service costs for the 2009A Series Geothermal Bonds are approximately \$1.0 million dollars over the remaining life of the bonds or 6.3% of refunded par amount; this is above the 5% present value savings target. Cost allocation for savings from this refunding is based on project participation percentages for the Geothermal Project. Savings are net of the estimated cost of issuance which is approximately \$200,000 for bank fees, legal, financial advisory and other services.

Estimated savings for the proposed financing (by participant) is shown below.

		Es	stimated PV
Participant	Percentage		Savings
Alameda	16.8825%	\$	165,957
Biggs	0.2270%	\$	2,231
Gridley	0.3360%	\$	3,303
Healdsburg	3.6740%	\$	36,116
Lodi	10.2800%	\$	101,053
Lompoc	3.6810%	\$	36,185
TID	6.3305%	\$	62,229
Roseville	7.8830%	\$	77,491
Santa Clara	44.3905%	\$	436,363
Ukiah	5.6145%	\$	55,191
Plumas-Sierra REC	0.7010%	\$	6,891
Total	100.0000%	\$	983,010

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:

This activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect change in the physical environment and is therefore not a "project" for purposes of Section 21065 the California Environmental Quality Act. No environmental review is necessary.

COMMITTEE REVIEW:

The Finance Committee reviewed the responses and recommended proceeding with the proposed deal from Bank of America on July 12, 2016. They completed their final review of this proposed transaction on September 14, 2016 and with X members present, voted [vote results here] to [recommend][not recommend] approval of the proposed financing of the up to \$20.0 million Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds (2016 Refunding Series A) with Bank of America, N.A. per the terms described above and included in the bond documents.

Respectfully submitted,

Concurs with,

RANDY S. HOWARD General Manager MADELINE DEATON Chair, Finance Committee Approval of Issuance of Up to \$20 Million Fixed Rate Geothermal Refunding Bonds (2016 Refunding Series A) September 2, 2016 Page 4

Attachments: Resolution 16-XX Bond Purchase and Continuing Covenant Agreement with Bank of America, N.A. Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust Escrow Deposit Agreement with U.S. Bank

RESOLUTION 16-XX

RESOLUTION OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE ISSUANCE OF GEOTHERMAL PROJECT NUMBER 3 REVENUE BONDS, 2016 REFUNDING SERIES A, APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE OF TRUST PURSUANT TO WHICH SUCH BONDS ARE TO BE ISSUED; AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SUCH BONDS; AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO

(reference Staff Report #xxx:16)

WHEREAS the Northern California Power Agency ("NCPA") is a public entity duly organized and existing pursuant to the Amended and Restated Northern California Power Agency Joint Powers Agreement, dated as of January 1, 2008 (the "Agreement") and the Joint Exercise of Powers Act constituting Chapter 5 of Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government Code of the State of California (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, NCPA is authorized pursuant to the provisions of the Agreement and the Act to acquire and construct, or cause to be acquired and constructed, and to operate or cause to be operated, a project within the State of California for the generation or transmission of electric energy (including a capacity right in such a project) and to sell the capacity and energy of such project; to enter into agreements with respect to any matters relating to the acquisition, construction and operation of such project and the sale of capacity and energy of such project; and to finance the acquisition, construction and operation of such project through the issuance of bonds, notes and other evidences of indebtedness under the Act; and to issue bonds to refund such bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness; and

WHEREAS, NCPA and the cities of Alameda, Biggs, Gridley, Healdsburg, Lodi, Lompoc, Palo Alto, Roseville, Santa Clara, and Ukiah, the Turlock Irrigation District, and the Plumas-Sierra Rural Electric Cooperative (the "Project Participants") have entered into the Agreement for Construction, Operation and Financing of Geothermal Generating Project Number 3, dated as of July 1, 1983, as amended, by and among NCPA and the Project Participants, to provide for the construction, operation, and financing of the Project (capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given such terms in the Indenture mentioned below), the sale by NCPA of capacity and energy of the Project to the Project Participants, and the security for the bonds, notes and other evidences of indebtedness to be issued to finance the Project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Indenture of Trust, dated as of November 1, 1983, between NCPA and U.S. Bank National Association, as successor trustee (as the same may be amended and supplemented from time to time, the "Indenture"), NCPA has authorized the issuance of its Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds to finance the Cost of Acquisition and Construction of the Project or to refund any Outstanding Bond or Bonds; and

WHEREAS, NCPA has determined to issue its Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds, 2016 Refunding Series A (the "2016 Series A Refunding Bonds"), for the purpose, among others, of refunding a portion of the Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds, 2009 Series A (the "Refunded Bonds") and to pay the costs of issuance of the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds are to be issued under and pursuant to the Indenture as heretofore amended and supplemented and as supplemented by the Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust by and between NCPA and the Trustee (such Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, in the form presented to this meeting with such changes, insertions and deletions as are made pursuant to this Resolution, being referred to herein as the "Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture"); and

WHEREAS, the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds are to be payable from and secured by a pledge and assignment of the Trust Estate on a parity with all other Bonds issued and Outstanding under the Indenture; and

WHEREAS, Bank of America N.A. has proposed to purchase the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds through a private placement pursuant to a Bond Purchase and Continuing Covenant Agreement (such Bond Purchase and Continuing Covenant Agreement, in the form presented to this meeting with such changes, insertions and deletions as are made pursuant to this Resolution, being referred to herein as the "Bond Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, NCPA will provide for the refunding of the Refunded Bonds by depositing funds in an escrow fund established by an Escrow Deposit Agreement with the Trustee (such Escrow Deposit Agreement, in the form presented to this meeting with such changes, insertions and deletions as are made pursuant to this Resolution, being referred to herein as the "Escrow Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, there have been prepared and submitted to this meeting a draft of the Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture, the Bond Purchase Agreement, and the Escrow Agreement; and

WHEREAS, this Commission now desires to authorize the issuance and sale of the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds, including the execution of such documents and the performance of such acts as may be necessary or desirable to effect such issuance and sale and the other actions contemplated by this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, This activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect change in the physical environment and is therefore not a "project" for purposes of Section 21065 the California Environmental Quality Act. No environmental review is necessary; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commission of the Northern California Power Agency, as follows:

Section 1. The issuance of the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds on the terms and conditions set forth in, and subject to limitations specified in, the Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture is hereby authorized and approved. The aggregate principal amount of the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds shall not exceed Twenty Million Dollars (\$20,000,000.00). The 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds will be dated, will bear interest at the rates, will mature on the date or dates, will be issued in the form, will have the Sinking Fund Installments, will be subject to redemption, and will have such other terms, as shall be provided in the Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture as the same is completed as provided in this Resolution.

Section 2. The Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture, in substantially the form submitted to this meeting and made a part hereof as though set forth in full herein, be and the same is hereby approved. Each of the Chairman of the Commission (the "Chairman"), the General Manager of NCPA (the "General Manager"), the Assistant General Manager, Finance and Administrative Services, and the Treasurer-Controller of NCPA (each an "Authorized Officer"), acting singly, is hereby authorized to execute and deliver the Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture, in the name of and on behalf of NCPA, in the form presented to this meeting with such changes, insertions and deletions as may be consistent with this Resolution and the determinations made pursuant hereto and as may be approved by the Authorized Officer executing the Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture, said execution being conclusive evidence of such approval.

Section 3. The Authorized Officer executing the Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture is hereby authorized to determine the following: (i) subject to the provisions of Section 1, the aggregate principal amount of the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds; (ii) the maturity date or dates of the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds (but not later than July 1, 2025); (iii) the principal amount of the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds maturing on each maturity date; (iv) the stated interest rate (but not in excess of 2% per annum) of the 2016 Series A

Refunding Bonds of each maturity; (v) the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds which are to be term Bonds and the Sinking Fund Installments, if any, for such 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds; (vi) the redemption provisions for the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds; and (vii) whether or not the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds are to be issued in book-entry form through DTC.

Section 4. The proceeds of the sale of the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds shall be applied to the purposes specified in the Recitals hereof on the terms set forth in the Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture and the Escrow Agreement.

Section 5. The sale of the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds in a private placement to Bank of America, N.A. is hereby authorized and approved subject to the terms of this Resolution. Each of the Authorized Officers, acting singly, is hereby authorized to execute and deliver to the Bank of America N.A. an agreement for the purchase of the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds with such terms and conditions as shall be approved by the Authorized Officer executing said agreement as being: (i) in the best interests of NCPA; (ii) consistent with the determinations of the terms of the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds made pursuant to this Resolution; and (iii) are not less favorable to NCPA than the terms for the purchase of NCPA's Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds, 2009 Series A. The Authorized Officer's execution of such agreement shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.

Each of the Authorized Officers, acting singly, is hereby authorized to determine the purchase price to be paid for the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds; provided, however, that the aggregate original issue discount on the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds, if any, shall not exceed 5% of the principal amount of the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds.

Section 6. The Escrow Agreement, in substantially the form presented to this meeting and made a part hereof as though set forth in full herein, be and the same is hereby approved. Each of the Authorized Officers, acting singly, is hereby authorized to execute and deliver, in the name of and on behalf of NCPA, the Escrow Agreement to the Trustee in the form presented to the meeting with such changes, insertions and deletions as may be approved by the Authorized Officer executing the same, said execution being conclusive evidence of such approval.

Section 7. The refunding of the Refunded Bonds on the terms and conditions specified in the Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture and the Escrow Agreement, including the application of moneys for such purposes as therein provided, is hereby approved and authorized.

Section 8. The Chairman and the Vice Chairman of the Commission, the General Manager, each Assistant General Manager, the Treasurer-Controller, the Secretary, each Assistant Secretary, the Authorized NCPA Representatives, and any other proper officer of NCPA, acting singly, be and each of them hereby is authorized to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments and to do and cause to be done any and all acts and things necessary or convenient in carrying out the transactions contemplated by the documents and instruments approved or authorized by this Resolution, including without limitation, making any determinations or submission of any documents or reports which are required by any rule or regulation of any governmental entity in connection with the issuance and sale of the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds, and the authorization, execution, delivery and performance by NCPA of its obligations under the documents and instruments approved or authorized by this Resolution. The Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of NCPA is hereby authorized to affix and attest the seal of NCPA to any of the documents approved or authorized pursuant to this Resolution.

Section 9. All actions heretofore taken by any committee of the Commission, or any officer, representative or agent of NCPA, in connection with the authorization, issuance and sale of the 2016 Series A Refunding Bonds, or the authorization, execution, delivery or performance of NCPA's obligations under the documents and instruments approved or authorized by this Resolution and the other actions contemplated by this Resolution are hereby ratified, approved and confirmed.

Section 10. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED, ADOPTED and APPROVED this 23rd day of September, 2016 by the following vote on roll call:

	<u>Vote</u>	<u>Abstained</u>	<u>Absent</u>
Alameda			
BART			
Biggs			
Gridley			
Healdsburg			
Lodi			
Lompoc			
Palo Alto			
Port of Oakland			
Redding			
Roseville			
Santa Clara			
Truckee Donner			
Ukiah			
Plumas-Sierra			

CAROL GARCIA CHAIRPERSON ATTEST:

CARY A. PADGETT ASSISTANT SECRETARY

FIFTEENTH SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE OF TRUST

between

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY

and

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as TRUSTEE

relating to Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds, 2016 Series A

Dated as of _____ 1, 2016

FIFTEENTH SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE OF TRUST

This **FIFTEENTH SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE OF TRUST**, made and entered into as of ______ 1, 2016, by and between Northern California Power Agency, a joint exercise of powers agency established pursuant to the laws of the State of California ("NCPA"), and U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association, incorporated under the laws of the United States of America and authorized to accept and execute trusts of the character herein set out, with its principal corporate trust office located at 100 Wall Street, New York, New York, as successor trustee (the "Trustee");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, NCPA has heretofore entered into an Indenture of Trust, dated as of November 1, 1983 (the "Original Indenture of Trust"), as supplemented and amended by the First Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of November 1, 1983 (the "First Supplemental Indenture of Trust"), the Second Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of October 1, 1984 (the "Second Supplemental Indenture of Trust"), the Third Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of October 1, 1985 (the "Third Supplemental Indenture of Trust"), the Fourth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of November 1, 1986 (the "Fourth Supplemental Indenture of Trust"), the Fifth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of January 30, 1987 (the "Fifth Supplemental Indenture of Trust"), the Sixth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of May 1, 1993 (the "Sixth Supplemental Indenture of Trust"), the Seventh Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of September 1, 1994 (the "Seventh Supplemental Indenture of Trust"), the Eighth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of April 1, 1996 (the "Eighth Supplemental Indenture of Trust"), the Ninth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of April 1, 1996 (the "Ninth Supplemental Indenture of Trust"), the Tenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of April 1, 1996 (the "Tenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust"), the Eleventh Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of August 1, 1998 (the "Eleventh Supplemental Indenture of Trust"), the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of August 1, 1998 (the "Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust"), the Thirteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of March 1, 2009 (the "Thirteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust") and the Fourteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of September 1, 2012 (the "Fourteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust"), each by and between NCPA and the Trustee, to provide for the securing of Bonds: and

WHEREAS, NCPA has heretofore issued the Refunded Prior Bonds (capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given such terms in Section 103 hereof) pursuant to the Original Indenture of Trust as amended and supplemented by the Thirteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust; and

WHEREAS, the Original Indenture of Trust authorized NCPA and the Trustee to enter into a Supplemental Indenture to provide for the issuance of Refunding Bonds such as the 2016 Series A Bonds; and

WHEREAS, NCPA desires to issue [\$17,795,000] aggregate principal amount of its 2016 Series A Bonds in order to provide a portion of the moneys to refund the Refunded Prior

Bonds and to pay certain costs of issuance in connection with the issuance of the 2016 Series A Bonds; and

WHEREAS, all acts and things have been done and performed which are necessary to make this Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust a valid and binding agreement for the security of the 2016 Series A Bonds authenticated and delivered hereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, THIS FIFTEENTH SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE OF TRUST WITNESSETH:

That, in consideration of the premises, the acceptance by the Trustee of the trusts hereby created and originally created by the Original Indenture of Trust, the mutual covenants herein contained and the purchase and acceptance of the 2016 Series A Bonds issued hereunder by the Holders thereof, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and in order to secure the payment of the principal of, Redemption Price, if any, and interest on the Bonds according to their tenor and effect, and the performance and observance by NCPA of all the covenants and conditions herein and therein contained on its part to be performed, it is agreed by and between NCPA and the Trustee as follows:

ARTICLE I

AUTHORITY AND DEFINITIONS

101. <u>Supplemental Indenture of Trust</u>. This Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust is supplemental to the Original Indenture of Trust as heretofore amended and supplemented.

102. <u>Authority for the Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust</u>. This Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust is adopted (i) pursuant to the provisions of Article 4 of the Act and (ii) in accordance with Article II and Article X of the Original Indenture of Trust.

103. <u>Definitions</u>.

Except as provided by this Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, all (a) terms which are defined in Section 101 of the Original Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the First Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Second Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Third Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Fourth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Fifth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Sixth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Seventh Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Eighth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Ninth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Tenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Eleventh Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, or Section 103 of the Thirteenth Supplemental Indenture, shall have the same meanings, respectively, in this Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust as such terms are given in said Section 101 of the Original Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the First Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Second Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Third Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Fourth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Fifth

Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Sixth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Seventh Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Eighth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Ninth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Tenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Eleventh Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Twelfth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, Section 103 of the Fourteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust respectively.

(b) <u>Additional Definitions</u>. The following terms shall, for all purposes of the Indenture of Trust, have the following meanings set forth below:

2009 Series A Bonds means the Outstanding Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds, 2009 Series A authorized by the Thirteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust.

2009 Series A Bonds Escrow Agreement means the Escrow Deposit Agreement, dated as of ______ 1, 2016, between NCPA and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee of the 2009 Series A Bonds.

2009 Series A Bonds Escrow Fund means the Fund so designated established under the 2009 Series A Bonds Escrow Agreement.

2016 Series A Bonds shall mean NCPA's Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds, 2016 Series A authorized by Article II of this Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust.

2016 Series A Bonds Costs of Issuance Account means the Account so designated established pursuant to Section 208 of this Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust.

2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Fund means the Fund so designated established in Section 302 of this Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust.

2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Instructions means those calculations and written directions required to be delivered to the Trustee by NCPA pursuant to Section 302 of this Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust.

2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Requirement means the Rebate Requirement as defined in the 2016 Series A Bonds Tax Certificate.

2016 Series A Bonds Tax Certificate means that certain Tax Certificate signed by NCPA on the date the 2016 Series A Bonds are issued and relating to the requirements of Section 148 of the Code.

Authorized Denomination means with respect to the 2016 Series A Bonds, \$250,000 and any integral multiple of \$5,000 in excess thereof.

Bond Purchase Agreement means the Bond Purchase and Continuing Covenant Agreement, dated as of ______ 1, 2016, between NCPA and Bank of America, N.A., as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated.

Dated Date means, with respect to the 2016 Series A Bonds, September ____, 2016.

Default Rate has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 1.01 of the Bond Purchase Agreement.

Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust shall mean this Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, amending and supplementing the Original Indenture of Trust as heretofore amended and supplemented.

Refunded Prior Bonds means the \$15,705,000 aggregate principal amount of the 2009 Series A Bonds maturing on and after July 1, 2020.

Taxable Rate has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 1.01 of the Bond Purchase Agreement.

(a) <u>Rules of Construction</u>. Words of the masculine gender shall be deemed and construed to include correlative words of the feminine and neuter genders. Unless the context shall otherwise indicate, words importing the singular number shall include the plural number and vice versa, and words importing persons shall include corporations and associations, including public bodies, as well as natural persons. Defined terms shall include any variant of the terms set forth in this Article I.

The terms "hereby," "hereof," "hereto," "herein," "hereunder," and any similar terms, as used in this Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, refer to this Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust as a whole and not to any particular Article or Section hereof.

ARTICLE II

THE 2016 Series A BONDS

201. <u>Principal Amount, Designation and Series</u>. Pursuant to the provisions of the Original Indenture of Trust and this Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust and the provisions of Article 4 of the Act, a Series of Bonds entitled to the benefit, protection and security of such provisions is hereby authorized in the aggregate principal amount of [\$17,795,000]. Such Bonds shall be designated as, and shall be distinguished from the Bonds of all other Series by the title, "Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds, 2016 Series A." Each of the 2016 Series A Bonds shall be in fully registered form in an Authorized Denomination. The 2016 Series A Bonds shall be numbered one upward in consecutive numerical order preceded by the letter "R". The 2016 Series A Bonds shall be in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A with such variations and omissions as are necessary to reflect the particular terms of each 2016 Series A Bond.

202. <u>Purpose</u>. The 2016 Series A Bonds are issued for the purpose of paying all or a portion of the moneys needed to refund the Refunded Prior Bonds and to pay certain costs in connection with the issuance of the 2016 Series A Bonds.

203. <u>Terms of the 2016 Series A Bonds</u>. (a) The 2016 Series A Bonds shall be dated the Dated Date, shall mature on July 1, 2024 and shall bear interest from the Dated Date at the

rate of [1.68] percent per annum; provided, however, the interest on the 2016 Series A Bonds shall be calculated at the Default Rate upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default under the Bond Purchase Agreement and the interest on the 2016 Series A Bonds shall be calculated at the Taxable Rate upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Determination of Taxability as set forth in the Bond Purchase Agreement.

(b) <u>Interest</u>. Interest on the 2016 Series A Bonds shall be payable semiannually on each January 1 and July 1, commencing January 1, 2017, until payment of the 2016 Series A Bonds is made to the respective Holders thereof, computed using a year of 360 days comprised of twelve 30-day months.

204. <u>Redemption Prices And Terms</u>.

(a) The 2016 Series A Bonds shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity at the option of NCPA, in whole, on any date on and after January 1, 2021, at a Redemption Price equal to the principal amount of the 2016 Series A Bonds being redeemed, together with accrued, unpaid interest to the redemption date.

(b) Subject to the terms of the Bond Purchase Agreement, the 2016 Series A Bonds are subject to redemption, at the option of NCPA, in whole on any Interest Payment Date, at a Redemption Price equal to the principal amount of the 2016 Series A Bonds being redeemed, together with accrued, unpaid interest to the redemption date from insurance or condemnation proceeds with respect to the Project; or from any source of money if all or substantially all of the Project or the Capital Improvements refinanced with the proceeds of the 2016 Series A Bonds are damaged or destroyed, taken by any public entity in exercise of its powers of eminent domain or disposed of or abandoned; provided, however, that the option of NCPA to call 2016 Series A Bonds for redemption from insurance or condemnation proceeds shall expire 180 days following the receipt of such insurance or condemnation proceeds.

(c) In accordance with Section 401 of the Original Indenture of Trust, the 2016 Series A Bonds are subject to mandatory redemption in accordance with Section 7.02 of the Bond Purchase Agreement. Notice of redemption made pursuant to Section 405 of the Master Indenture shall not be required to be made for 2016 Series A Bonds subject to redemption pursuant to this Section 204(c).

(d) The 2016 Series A Bond shall be subject to mandatory redemption from Sinking Fund Installments for the 2016 Series A Bonds, which Sinking Fund Installments are payable on the dates and in the amounts set forth below at a Redemption Price equal to the principal amount thereof:

Date	Sinking Fund Installment
July 1, 2017	\$ 410,000
July 1, 2018	385,000
July 1, 2019	390,000
July 1, 2020	3,215,000
July 1, 2021	3,270,000

July 1, 2022	3,320,000
July 1, 2023	3,370,000
July 1, 2024	3,435,000

205. <u>Place of Payment and Paying Agent</u>. The principal and Redemption Price of the 2016 Series A Bonds shall be payable upon surrender thereof at the corporate trust office of the Trustee in New York, New York, as shall be designated from time to time and the Trustee is hereby appointed as Paying Agent for the 2016 Series A Bonds. By execution of this Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, U.S. Bank National Association, accepts the office of Paying Agent for the 2016 Series A Bonds and agrees to perform all duties in connection herewith as provided in the Original Indenture of Trust. The principal and Redemption Price of all 2016 Series A Bonds shall also be payable at any other place which may be provided for such payment by the appointment of any other Paying Agent or Paying Agents as permitted by the Original Indenture of Trust.

206. <u>Application of Proceeds of 2016 Series A Bonds</u>. In accordance with Section 204 of the Original Indenture of Trust, the proceeds of the sale of the 2016 Series A Bonds of \$______ (representing the \$______ principal amount of the 2016 Series A Bonds, less \$______ Purchaser's discount), shall be applied simultaneously with the delivery of the 2016 Series A Bonds, as follows:

(a) There shall be deposited in the 2009 Series A Bonds Escrow Fund, the sum of \$_____;

(b) There shall be no money deposited in the Debt Service Reserve Account in the Debt Service Fund because the balance in the Debt Service Reserve Account is at least equal to the Debt Service Reserve Requirement upon the issuance of the 2016 Series A Bonds; and

(c) There shall be deposited in the 2016 Series A Bonds Costs of Issuance Fund the sum of \$_____.

207. Establishment and Application of 2016 Series A Bonds Costs of Issuance Fund. The Trustee shall establish and maintain in trust a separate fund designated as the "2016 Series A Bonds Costs of Issuance Fund." Moneys deposited in said fund shall be used to pay costs of issuance with respect to the 2016 Series A Bonds upon receipt by the Trustee of a requisition of an NCPA Authorized Representative stating the person to whom payment is to be made, the amount to be paid, the purpose for which the obligation was incurred and that such payment is a proper charge against said Fund. At the end of one year from the date of initial delivery of the 2016 Series A Bonds, or upon earlier receipt of a statement of an NCPA Authorized Representative that amounts in said fund are no longer required for the payment of such costs, expenses and obligations, said Fund shall be terminated and any amounts then remaining in said fund shall be transferred to the Debt Service Account in the Debt Service Fund.

ARTICLE III

CERTAIN TAX MATTERS

301. <u>Tax Covenants</u>.

(a) NCPA covenants that it shall not take any action, or fail to take any action, if any such action or failure to take action would adversely affect the exclusion from gross income of the interest on the Bonds under Section 103 of the Code. NCPA shall not directly or indirectly use or permit the use of any proceeds of the Bonds in such a manner as would adversely affect the exclusion of interest on any Bonds from gross income under Section 103 of the Code. NCPA shall not directly or indirectly use or permit the use of any proceeds of any Bonds, or of any facilities financed thereby, or other funds of NCPA, or take or omit to take any action, that would cause any Bonds to be "arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code. To that end, NCPA shall comply with all requirements of Section 148 of the Code and all regulations of the United States Department of the Treasury issued thereunder to the extent such requirements are, at the time, in effect and applicable to the Bonds. In the event that at any time NCPA is of the opinion that for purposes of this Section it is necessary to restrict or to limit the yield on the investment of any moneys held by the Trustee under the Indenture of Trust, NCPA shall so instruct the Trustee in writing, and the Trustee shall take such action as may be directed in such instructions.

(b) NCPA specifically covenants that:

(i) NCPA shall not allow the amount of Gross Proceeds of the 2016 Series A Bonds invested during any Bond Year in Nonpurpose Investments with a Yield in excess of the Yield on the 2016 Series A Bonds to exceed the lesser of (a) one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the scheduled debt service for that Bond Year or (b) the amounts on deposit in the Debt Service Reserve Account and attributed to the 2016 Series A Bonds (provided that such amounts do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the proceeds of the 2016 Series A Bonds) plus \$100,000.

(ii) NCPA shall pay or cause to be paid the 2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Requirement as provided in the 2016 Series A Bonds Tax Certificate.

(iii) NCPA shall determine the amount of and cause to be deposited in the 2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Fund the 2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Requirement as provided in the 2016 Series A Bonds Tax Certificate (which is incorporated herein by reference). Subject to the provisions of this Section, moneys held in the 2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Fund are hereby pledged to secure payments to the United States of America, and NCPA and the Holders of the Bonds shall have no rights in or claim to such moneys. The Trustee shall invest all amounts held in the 2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Fund as directed in writing by an Authorized NCPA Representative.

Upon receipt of the 2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Instructions required to be delivered to the Trustee, the Trustee shall remit part or all of the balance held in the 2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Fund, together with any completed forms to be filed therewith prepared by

NCPA and delivered with such 2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Instructions, to the United States of America to the extent so directed, including rebate due in connection with any Series of Bonds. In addition, if the 2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Instructions so direct, the Trustee shall deposit moneys into or transfer moneys out of the 2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Fund from or into such Accounts or Funds as the 2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Instructions direct.

The Trustee shall conclusively be deemed to have complied with the provisions of this Section if it follows the directions of NCPA set forth in the 2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Instructions and shall not be required to take any actions thereunder in the absence of 2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Instructions from an Authorized NCPA Representative.

(iv) For purposes of this Section 301, capitalized terms not defined in Section 103 shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the 2016 Series A Bonds Tax Certificate.

302. <u>Rebate Fund</u>. For purposes of complying with tax covenants contained in the Original Indenture of Trust and in Section 301 hereof, there is hereby established a fund designated the "2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Fund" to be held by the Trustee. Amounts on deposit in the 2016 Series A Bonds Rebate Fund shall be applied as provided in Section 301 of this Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust.

ARTICLE IV

MISCELLANEOUS

401. <u>Indenture of Trust to Remain in Effect</u>. Save and except as heretofore amended and supplemented and as amended and supplemented by this Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, the Indenture of Trust shall remain in full force and effect.

402. <u>No Financial Guaranty</u>. As long as any 2016 Series A Bonds are outstanding, NCPA will not substitute a Financial Guaranty for the cash in the Debt Service Reserve Account.

403. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, shall be an original; but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.

404. <u>Sinking Fund Redemption of 2016 Series A Bonds.</u> Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Indenture of Trust, the following provisions shall apply to the 2016 Series A Bonds with respect to the Sinking Fund Installment redemptions:

(a) no notice of redemption need be given, and

(b) in lieu of the surrender of any 2016 Series A Bond as a requirement for payment of the redemption price, the Trustee shall wire transfer on the applicable Sinking Fund Installment redemption date the redemption price to the owners of the 2016 Series A Bonds to be redeemed (in whole) to such account(s) as shall be specified by such registered owners and shall maintain a record as to the Sinking Fund Installment as to principal amount of 2016 Series A Bonds which remain outstanding following each Sinking Fund Installment redemption. The

record of the Trustee as to the Outstanding principal amount of the 2016 Series A Bonds shall conclusively evidence the Outstanding principal amount of 2016 Series A Bonds notwithstanding anything to the contrary, contained in the 2016 Series A Bonds.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Northern California Power Agency has caused these presents to be signed in its name and on its behalf by its General Manager and to evidence its acceptance of the trusts hereby created, the Trustee has caused these presents to be signed in its name and on its behalf by one of its authorized officers, all as of the first day of September, 2012.

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY

By:			
Name:			
Title:			

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

By:_____

Authorized Officer

EXHIBIT A

FORM OF 2016 SERIES A BOND

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY

GEOTHERMAL PROJECT NUMBER 3 REVENUE BOND, 2016 SERIES A

No. R-1

Interest Rate	Dated Date	Maturity Date
%	, 2016	July 1, 2024

\$_____

Registered Owner: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Principal Amount:

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY (herein called "NCPA"), a joint exercise of powers agency established pursuant to the laws of the State of California, acknowledges itself indebted to, and for value received hereby promises to pay to, the registered owner specified above, or registered assigns, on the Maturity Date stated hereon, unless sooner paid as provided in the Indenture of Trust mentioned below, but solely from the funds pledged therefor, upon presentation and surrender of this bond at the principal corporate trust office of U.S. Bank National Association, in New York, New York, as trustee (such bank and any successor thereto being referred to herein as the "Trustee"), or the principal corporate trust office of any successor trustee, the principal amount specified above in any coin or currency of the United States of America which at the time of payment is legal tender for the payment of public and private debts, and to pay interest on such principal amount, by wired funds or check of the Trustee, mailed to such owner at his address as shown on the bond register at the interest rate per annum (calculated on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve thirty-day months) stated hereon, payable on the first days of January and July in each year, commencing January 1, 2017 (each an "Interest Payment Date"), until payment of this bond is made to the registered owner hereof. Such interest shall be payable from the most recent Interest Payment Date next preceding the date of authentication hereof to which interest has been paid, unless the date of authentication hereof is a January 1 or July 1 to which interest has been paid, in which case from the date of authentication hereof, or unless the date of authentication hereof is on or prior to _ 15. 20__, in which case from the Dated Date set forth above, or unless the date of authentication hereof is between a Record Date and the next Interest Payment Date, in which case from such Interest Payment Date. The interest so payable on any Interest Payment Date will be paid to the person in whose name this bond is registered at the close of business on the 15th day of the calendar month immediately preceding such Interest Payment Date.

This bond is one of a duly authorized issue of bonds of NCPA designated as "Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds" (the "Bonds") and of a series of Bonds designated as "Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds, 2016 Series A" (the "2016 Series A Bonds"). The 2016 Series A Bonds are issued pursuant to the Article 4 of the Act. The 2016 Series A Bonds have been issued in the aggregate principal amount of \$______. The 2016 Series A Bonds are issued under, and, together with all other Bonds issued and outstanding thereunder, are equally and ratably secured by the Trust Estate and entitled to the protection given by, the Indenture of Trust, dated as of November 1, 1983, as amended and supplemented, which Indenture of Trust was duly executed and delivered by NCPA to U.S. Bank National Association, New York, New York, the successor Trustee (said Indenture of Trust, as amended and supplemented and as the same may be further amended and supplemented, is herein called the "Indenture of Trust").

Copies of the Indenture of Trust are on file at the office of NCPA and at the principal corporate trust office of the Trustee and reference is hereby made to the Indenture of Trust and to all amendments and supplements thereto for a description of the provisions, among others, with respect to the nature and extent of the security, the rights, duties and obligations of NCPA and the Trustee and the terms upon which the Bonds are or may be issued and secured under the Indenture of Trust, the rights and remedies of the owners of the Bonds, the limitations on such rights and remedies. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given such terms in the Indenture of Trust.

This bond is a special, limited obligation of NCPA and the principal of, Redemption Price, if any, and interest on this bond and the principal of, Redemption Price, if any, and interest on the other Bonds, are payable solely from the funds specified in the Indenture of Trust and shall not constitute a charge against the general credit of NCPA. The Bonds, including this bond, are not secured by a legal or equitable pledge of, or lien or charge upon, any property of NCPA or any of its income or receipts except the Trust Estate pledged pursuant to the Indenture of Trust which is subject to the provisions of the Indenture of Trust permitting the application of the Trust Estate for the purposes and on the terms and conditions set forth therein. Neither the State of California nor any public agency (other than NCPA as a special, limited obligation) nor any member of NCPA nor any Project Participant is obligated to pay the principal of, Redemption Price, if any, and interest on this bond. Neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the State of California or any public agency thereof or any member of NCPA or any Project Participant is pledged to the payment of the principal of, Redemption Price, if any, or interest on this bond. NCPA has no taxing power. The payment of the principal of, Redemption Price, if any, or interest on this bond does not constitute a debt, liability or obligation of the State of California or any public agency (other than the special, limited obligations of NCPA) or any member of NCPA or any Project Participant. Neither the members of the Commission of NCPA nor any officer or employee of NCPA shall be individually liable on the principal of, Redemption Price, if any, or interest on this bond or in respect of any undertakings by NCPA under the Indenture of Trust.

The 2016 Series A Bonds were issued for the purpose of paying a portion of the of the amounts needed to refund the Refunded Prior Bonds and to pay certain costs in connection with the issuance of the 2016 Series A Bonds.

As provided in the Indenture of Trust, Bonds of NCPA may be issued thereunder from time to time pursuant to Supplemental Indentures of Trust in one or more Series, in various

principal amounts, may mature at different times, may bear interest at different rates and may otherwise vary as in the Indenture of Trust provided. The aggregate principal amount of Bonds which may be issued under the Indenture of Trust is not limited except as provided in the Indenture of Trust, and all Bonds issued and to be issued under the Indenture of Trust are and will be equally secured by the pledge and assignment and covenants made therein, except as otherwise expressly provided or permitted in the Indenture of Trust. At the time of issuance of the 2016 Series A Bonds, there was Outstanding under the Indenture of Trust \$[31,895,000] aggregate principal amount of Bonds in addition to the 2016 Series A Bonds.

The 2016 Series A Bonds are issuable in the form of fully registered bonds in authorized denominations which are \$250,000 and any integral multiple of \$5,000 in excess thereof.

The 2016 Series A Bonds are subject to redemption prior to maturity, at the option of NCPA, in whole, on any date on and after January 1, 2021, at a Redemption Price equal to the principal amount of the 2016 Series A Bonds being redeemed, together with accrued, unpaid interest to the redemption date.

Subject to the terms of the Bond Purchase Agreement, the 2016 Series A Bonds are subject to redemption, at the option of NCPA, in whole on any Interest Payment Date, at a Redemption Price equal to the principal amount of the 2016 Series A Bonds being redeemed, together with accrued, unpaid interest to the redemption date from insurance or condemnation proceeds with respect to the Project; or from any source of money if all or substantially all of the Project or the Capital Improvements refinanced with the proceeds of the 2016 Series A Bonds are damaged or destroyed, taken by any public entity in exercise of its powers of eminent domain or disposed of or abandoned; provided, however, that the option of NCPA to call 2016 Series A Bonds for redemption from insurance or condemnation proceeds shall expire 180 days following the receipt of such insurance or condemnation proceeds.

In accordance with Section 401 of the Original Indenture of Trust, the 2016 Series A Bonds are subject to mandatory redemption in accordance with Section 7.02 of the Bond Purchase Agreement. Notice of redemption made pursuant to Section 405 of the Master Indenture shall not be required to be made for 2016 Series A Bonds subject to redemption pursuant to such redemption provisions.

The 2016 Series A Bonds are subject to mandatory redemption from the Sinking Fund Installments established for the 2016 Series A Bonds on the dates, in the amounts and in the manner (including that there shall be no notice of such redemption) set forth in the Indenture of Trust.

If less than all of the 2016 Series A Bonds are to be redeemed on a redemption date, the particular 2016 Series A Bonds to be redeemed shall be selected as provided in the Indenture of Trust.

The 2016 Series A Bonds are payable upon redemption at the principal corporate trust office of the Trustee, as Paying Agent. Notice of redemption, setting forth the place of payment and the redemption date, shall be mailed, postage prepaid, not less than 30 days before

the Redemption Date to the registered owners of any 2016 Series A Bonds or portions of the 2016 Series A Bonds to be redeemed; provided, however, that receipt of such mailing shall not be a condition precedent to such redemption and failure to receive any such notice or any defect therein shall not affect the validity of the proceedings for the redemption of the 2016 Series A Bonds. If notice of redemption shall have been given as aforesaid, the 2016 Series A Bonds or portions thereof specified in said notice shall become due and payable on the redemption date therein fixed, and if, on the Redemption Date, moneys for the redemption of all the 2016 Series A Bonds or portions thereof to be redeemed, together with unpaid interest thereon to the redemption date, shall be available for such payment on said date, then from and after the redemption date interest on such 2016 Series A Bonds or portions thereof so called for redemption shall cease to accrue and be payable.

This bond is transferable, as provided in the Indenture of Trust, only upon the books of NCPA kept for that purpose at the principal corporate trust office of the Trustee, as Bond Registrar, by the registered owner hereof, or by his duly authorized attorney, upon surrender of this bond together with a written instrument of transfer satisfactory to the Bond Registrar duly executed by the registered owner or his duly authorized attorney. Upon payment of the charges prescribed in the Indenture of Trust a new registered 2016 Series A Bond or Bonds, without coupons, and for the same aggregate principal amount, shall be issued to the transferee in exchange therefor as provided in the Indenture of Trust. NCPA, the Trustee, the Bond Registrar, and any Paying Agent may deem and treat the person in whose name this bond is registered as the absolute owner hereof for the purpose of receiving payment of, or on account of, the principal or Redemption Price hereof and interest due hereon and for all other purposes.

To the extent and in the manner permitted by the terms of the Indenture of Trust, the provisions of the Indenture of Trust, or any indenture of trust amendatory thereof or supplemental thereto, may be modified or amended by NCPA with, in certain cases, the written consent of the owners of at least two-thirds in principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding under the Indenture of Trust; and, in case less than all of the Series of Bonds would be affected thereby, with such consent of the owners of at least two-thirds in principal amount of the Bonds of each separate Series so affected then Outstanding; provided, however, that, if such modification or amendment will, by its terms, not take effect so long as any Bonds of any specified like Series and maturity remain Outstanding, the consent of the owners of such Bonds shall not be required. No such modification or amendment shall permit a change in the terms of any Sinking Fund Installment or the terms of redemption or maturity of the principal of any Bond or of any installment of interest thereon or a reduction in the principal amount or Redemption Price thereof or in the rate of interest thereon without the consent of the owner of such Bond, or shall reduce the percentages or otherwise affect the classes of Bonds the consent of the owners of which is required to effect any such modification or amendment, or shall change or modify any of the rights or obligations of the Trustee or of any Paying Agent without its written assent thereto.

The Indenture of Trust may also be amended or supplemented without the necessity of the consent of the owners of the Bonds for any one or more of the purposes specified in the Indenture of Trust.

The registered owner of this bond shall have no right to enforce the provisions of the Indenture of Trust or to institute action to enforce the covenants therein, or to take any action with respect to any Event of Default under the Indenture of Trust, or to institute, appear in or defend any suit or other proceedings with respect thereto, except as provided in the Indenture of Trust. In certain events, on the conditions, in the manner and with the effect set forth in the Indenture of Trust, the principal of all the Bonds issued under the Indenture of Trust and then Outstanding may become or may be declared due and payable before the stated maturity thereof, together with interest accrued thereon.

It is hereby certified and recited that all conditions, acts and things required by law and the Indenture of Trust to exist, to have happened and to have been performed precedent to and in the issuance of this bond, exist, have happened and have been performed in due time, form and manner and that the 2016 Series A Bonds, together with all other indebtedness of NCPA, comply in all respects with the applicable laws of the State of California.

This bond shall not be entitled to any benefit under the Indenture of Trust or be valid or become obligatory for any purpose until this bond shall have been authenticated by the execution by the Trustee of the Trustee's Certificate of Authentication hereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY

has caused this bond to be signed in its name and on its behalf by the manual or facsimile signature of the Chairman of its Commission and its seal (or a facsimile thereof) to be hereunto affixed, imprinted, engraved or otherwise reproduced and attested by the manual or facsimile signature of an Assistant Secretary, all as of the Dated Date specified above.

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY

[SEAL]

ATTEST:

ASSISTANT SECRETARY

BY: CHAIRMAN

TRUSTEE'S CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This is one of the Bonds delivered pursuant to the within mentioned Indenture of Trust.

Date of Authentication

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

BY:_____

AUTHORIZED OFFICER

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED the undersigned sells, assigns and transfers unto

(Name, Address and Tax Identification or Social Security Number of Assignee)

the within Bond of the Northern California Power Agency and does hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint

attorney to transfer the said Bond on the books kept for registration thereof with full power of substitution in the premises.

Dated:_____

Notice: The Signature of this assignment and transfer must correspond with the name as written upon the face of this bond in every particular, without alteration or enlargement or any change whatsoever.

Signature guaranteed by

Notice: Signature must be guaranteed by a member of the National Association of Securities Dealers or a commercial bank or trust company.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
I ugu

ARTICLE I	AUTHORITY AND DEFINITIONS
101.	Supplemental Indenture of Trust
102.	Authority for the Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust
103.	Definitions2
ARTICLE II	THE 2016 Series A BONDS 4
201.	Principal Amount, Designation and Series 4
202.	Purpose
203.	Terms of the 2016 Series A Bonds
204.	Redemption Prices And Terms
205.	Place of Payment and Paying Agent
206.	Application of Proceeds of 2016 Series A Bonds
207.	Establishment and Application of 2016 Series A Bonds Costs of Issuance Fund
208.	Establishment and Application of 2016 Series A Bonds Capital Improvements Account
208. ARTICLE III	••
	Improvements Account
ARTICLE III	Improvements Account
ARTICLE III 301.	Improvements Account 6 CERTAIN TAX MATTERS 6 Tax Covenants 6
ARTICLE III 301. 302.	Improvements Account 6 CERTAIN TAX MATTERS 6 Tax Covenants 6 Rebate Fund 8
ARTICLE III 301. 302. ARTICLE IV	Improvements Account 6 CERTAIN TAX MATTERS 6 Tax Covenants 6 Rebate Fund 8 MISCELLANEOUS 8
ARTICLE III 301. 302. ARTICLE IV 401.	Improvements Account 6 CERTAIN TAX MATTERS 6 Tax Covenants 6 Rebate Fund 8 MISCELLANEOUS 8 Indenture of Trust to Remain in Effect 8

An extra section break has been inserted above this paragraph. Do not delete this section break if you plan to add text after the Table of Contents/Authorities. Deleting this break will cause Table of Contents/Authorities headers and footers to appear on any pages following the Table of Contents/Authorities.

BOND PURCHASE AND CONTINUING COVENANT AGREEMENT

dated as of October 1, 2016,

between

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY

and

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

relating to:

\$[Par Amount]

Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Refunding Bonds, 2016 Series [__]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION	HEADING	PAGE
ARTICLE I	DEFINITIONS AND ACCOUNTING TERMS	1
Section 1.01.	Defined Terms	1
Section 1.02.	Other Interpretive Provisions	
Section 1.03.	Accounting Terms	
Section 1.04.	Rounding	
Section 1.05.	Times of Day	
ARTICLE II	PURCHASE OF BONDS AND THE ISSUER'S OBLIGATIONS	10
Section 2.01.	Purchase of Bonds	10
Section 2.02.	Payment Obligations	
Section 2.03.	Default Rate	
Section 2.04.	Determination of Taxability	
Section 2.05.	Obligations Absolute	
ARTICLE III	Reserved	13
ARTICLE IV	CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO PURCHASE OF BONDS	13
Section 4.01.	Documentary Requirements	13
Section 4.02.	Litigation	
Section 4.03.	Other Matters	
Section 4.04.	Payment of Fees and Expenses	15
Section 4.05.	[No Bond Rating; DTC; Offering Document	
ARTICLE V	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	15
Section 5.01.	Organization, Powers, Etc	15
Section 5.02.	Authorization, No Contravention	
Section 5.03.	Binding Effect	
Section 5.04.	Financial Statements	
Section 5.05.	Litigation	16
Section 5.06.	Employee Benefit Plans, Etc	16
Section 5.07.	Environmental Laws	
Section 5.08.	No Sovereign Immunity	17
Section 5.09.	Disclosure	17
Section 5.10.	Security	17
Section 5.11.	Incorporated Representations	17
Section 5.12.	Pending Legislation	
Section 5.13.	Compliance	
Section 5.14.	Default	18
Section 5.15.	Margin Stock	18
Section 5.16.	Tax-Exempt Status	18

Section 5.17.	Solvency	18
Section 5.18.	Sanctions Concerns and Anti-Corruption Laws	
ARTICLE VI	COVENANTS	19
Section 6.01.	Reporting Requirements.	19
Section 6.02.	Notices	
Section 6.03.	Further Assurances	
Section 6.04.	Inspection of Property, Books and Record	20
Section 6.05.	Waiver of Immunity	
Section 6.06.	Compliance with Laws; Compliance with Agreements	20
Section 6.07.	Disclosure to Purchaser Transferees, Non-Purchaser	
	Transferees and Participants	21
Section 6.08.	Incorporation of Covenants	21
Section 6.09.	Maintenance of Tax-Exempt Status of the Bonds	21
Section 6.10.	Liens; Indebtedness; Swaps; Consolidation and Mergers	21
Section 6.11.	Use of Proceeds; Federal Reserve Regulations	22
Section 6.12.	Accounting Changes	22
Section 6.13.	Maintenance of of its Property	22
Section 6.14.	Preferential Repayment	23
Section 6.15.	Filing of the Agreement	23
Section 6.16.	Underlying Rating	23
ARTICLE VII	EVENTS OF DEFAULT	23
Section 7.01.	Events of Default	23
Section 7.02.	Consequences of an Event of Default	
Section 7.03.	Solely for the Benefit of Purchaser	
Section 7.04.	Discontinuance of Proceedings	
ARTICLE VIII	Miscellaneous	27
Section 8.01.	Amendments, Etc	
Section 8.02.	Notices; Effectiveness; Electronic Communications	
Section 8.03.	No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies	
Section 8.04.	Expenses; Indemnity	
Section 8.05.	Payments Set Aside	
Section 8.06.	Successors and Assigns	
Section 8.07.	Treatment of Certain Information; Confidentiality	
Section 8.08.	Counterparts; Integration; Effectiveness	
Section 8.10.	Survival of Representations and Warranties	
Section 8.11.	Severability	
Section 8.12.	Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.	
Section 8.13.	Waiver of Jury Trial	
Section 8.14.	No Advisory or Fiduciary Relationship	35
Section 8.15.	Electronic Execution of Certain Documents	
Section 8.16.	USA Patriot Act	
Section 8.17.	Time of the Essence	

Section 8.18.	Entire Agreement	36
Section 8.19.	Further Assurances	36
Section 8.20.	No Third-Party Rights	37

EXHIBITS

Ехнівіт А	_	FORM OF COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE
EXHIBIT B	_	BREAKAGE CALCULATION

Schedule I – Addresses

BOND PURCHASE AND CONTINUING COVENANT AGREEMENT

This BOND PURCHASE AND CONTINUING COVENANT AGREEMENT dated as of October 1, 2016 (as amended, modified or restated from time to time, this "*Agreement*"), between Northern California Power Agency, a public entity organized under the laws of the State of California (the "*Issuer*"), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association ("*Bank of America*").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Issuer has issued its Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Refunding Bonds, 2016 Series [__] (the "Bonds") pursuant to an Indenture of Trust dated as of November 1, 1983 (as the same may be amended, modified or restated in accordance with the terms thereof and hereof, the "Master Indenture"), between the Issuer and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee") as supplemented by the [____] Supplemental Indenture of Trust dated as of ______1, 2016 (as amended, modified or restated in accordance with the terms thereof and hereof, the "Supplemental Indenture" and together with the "Master Indenture," the "Indenture"); and

WHEREAS, Bank of America, as initial Purchaser, has agreed to purchase the Bonds, and as a condition to such purchase, Bank of America has required the Issuer to enter into this Agreement.

Now, THEREFORE, to induce the Purchaser to purchase the Bonds, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Issuer and the Purchaser hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS AND ACCOUNTING TERMS

Section 1.01. Defined Terms. In addition to the terms defined in the recitals and elsewhere in this Agreement and the Indenture, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

"Affiliate" means, with respect to any Person, any Person that directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with, such first Person. A Person shall be deemed to control another Person for the purposes of this definition if such first Person possesses, directly or indirectly, the power to direct, or cause the direction of, the management and policies of the second Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, common directors, trustees or officers, by contract or otherwise.

"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph hereof.

"Audited Financial Statements" means the report on examination of financial statements and additional combining information of the Issuer for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, including the notes thereto.

"Bond Counsel" means Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP, or any other firm of attorneys nationally recognized on the subject of tax-exempt municipal finance selected by the Issuer.

"Bondholder" means the Purchaser and each Purchaser Transferee or Non-Purchaser Transferee pursuant to Section 8.06 hereof so long as such Purchaser Transferee or Non-Purchaser Transferee is an owner of Bonds, or, with respect to Sections 2.04, 8.04 and 8.05 hereof and Article III hereof, was a Bondholder during the relevant period of time.

"Bonds" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereof.

"Business Day" means a day which is not (a) a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday on which banking institutions in New York, New York or the states where the principal corporate office of the Issuer or the principal corporate trust office of the Trustee is located are authorized by Law to close, (b) a day on which the New York Stock Exchange or the Federal Reserve Bank is closed or (c) a day on which the principal office of the Purchaser is closed.

"*Code*" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and, where appropriate any statutory predecessor or any successor thereto.

"Compliance Certificate" means a certificate substantially in form of Exhibit A hereto.

"Debtor Relief Laws" means the Bankruptcy Code of the United States, and all other liquidation, conservatorship, bankruptcy, assignment for the benefit of creditors, moratorium, rearrangement, receivership, insolvency, reorganization, or similar debtor relief Laws of the United States or other applicable jurisdictions from time to time in effect.

"*Default*" means any event or condition that, with the giving of any notice, the passage of time, or both, would be an Event of Default.

"Default Rate" means, for any day, the lesser of (i) a rate of interest per annum equal to twelve percent (12.00%) and (ii) the maximum rate of interest on the Bonds permitted by applicable Law.

"Designated Jurisdiction" means any country or territory to the extent that such country or territory itself is the subject of any Sanction.

"Determination of Taxability" means and shall be deemed to have occurred on the first to occur of the following:

(i) on the date when the Issuer files any statement, supplemental statement or other tax schedule, return or document which discloses that an Event of Taxability shall have in fact occurred;

(ii) on the date when a Bondholder notifies the Issuer that it (or a former Bondholder) has received a written opinion by a nationally recognized firm of attorneys of substantial expertise on the subject of tax-exempt municipal finance to the effect that an Event of Taxability shall have occurred unless, within two hundred seventy (270) days after receipt by the Issuer of such notification from such Bondholder, the Issuer shall deliver to such Bondholder, a ruling or determination letter issued to or on behalf of the Issuer by the Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service or the Director of Tax-Exempt Bonds of the Tax-Exempt and Government Entities Division of the Internal Revenue Service (or any other government official exercising the same or a substantially similar function from time to time) or a written opinion by a nationally recognized firm of attorneys of substantial expertise on the subject of tax-exempt municipal finance to the effect that, after taking into consideration such facts as form the basis for the opinion that an Event of Taxability has occurred, an Event of Taxability shall not have occurred;

(iii) on the date when the Issuer shall be advised in writing by the Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service or the Director of Tax-Exempt Bonds of the Tax-Exempt and Government Entities Division of the Internal Revenue Service (or any other government official exercising the same or a substantially similar function from time to time, including an employee subordinate to one of these officers who has been authorized to provide such advice) that, based upon filings of the Issuer, or upon any review or audit of the Issuer or upon any other ground whatsoever, an Event of Taxability shall have occurred; or

(iv) on the date when the Issuer shall receive notice from a Bondholder that the Internal Revenue Service (or any other government official or agency exercising the same or a substantially similar function from time to time) has assessed as includable in the gross income of such Bondholder or such former Bondholder the interest on the Bonds, that was previously determined to be excludable, due to the occurrence of an Event of Taxability;

provided, however, no Determination of Taxability shall occur under subparagraph (iii) or (iv) hereunder unless the Issuer has been afforded the reasonable opportunity, at its expense, to contest any such assessment, and, further, no Determination of Taxability shall occur until such contest, if made, has been finally determined with no further right to appeal afforded to the Issuer; *provided further, however*, that upon demand from a Bondholder, the Issuer shall promptly reimburse such Bondholder or former Bondholder for any payments, including any taxes, interest, penalties or other charges, such Bondholder (or former Bondholder) shall be obligated to make as a result of the Determination of Taxability.

"DTC" means The Depository Trust Company.

"Effective Date" means October ___, 2016, subject to the satisfaction or waiver by the Purchaser of the conditions precedent set forth in Article IV hereof.

"EMMA" means Electronic Municipal Market Access as provided by the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board.

"Environmental Laws" means any and all federal, state and local statutes, laws, regulations, ordinances, rules, judgments, orders, decrees, permits, concessions, grants, franchises, licenses, agreements or other governmental restrictions relating to the environment or to emissions, discharges or releases of pollutants, contaminants, petroleum or petroleum products, chemicals or industrial, toxic or hazardous substances or wastes into the environment including, without limitation, ambient air, surface water, ground water, or land, or otherwise relating to the manufacture, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, disposal, transport or handling of pollutants, contaminants, petroleum or petroleum products, chemicals or industrial, toxic or wastes or the clean-up or other remediation thereof.

"ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974.

"Event of Default" with respect to this Agreement has the meaning set forth in Section 7.01 of this Agreement and, with respect to any Related Document, has the meaning assigned therein.

"Event of Taxability" means a (i) change in Law or fact or the interpretation thereof, or the occurrence or existence of any fact, event or circumstance (including, without limitation, the taking of any action by the Issuer, or the failure to take any action by the Issuer, or the making by the Issuer of any misrepresentation herein or in any certificate required to be given in connection with the issuance, sale or delivery of the Bonds) which has the effect of causing interest paid or payable on the Bonds, that was previously determined to be excludable, to become includable, in the gross income of a Bondholder or any former Bondholder for federal income tax purposes or (ii) the entry of any decree or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction, or the taking of any official action by the Internal Revenue Service or the Department of the Treasury, which decree, judgment or action shall be final under applicable procedural Law, in either case, which has the effect of causing interest on the Bonds, that was previously determined to be excludable, to be excludable, to become includable, in the gross income of any bondholder or any former Bondholder for federal income tax purposes.

"Fiscal Year" means each fiscal year of NCPA currently ending on June 30 of each calendar year.

"Fitch" means Fitch, Inc., and any successor rating agency.

"FRB" means the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System of the United States, together with any successors thereof.
"Generally Accepted Accounting Principles" or "GAAP" means accounting principles generally accepted and consistently applied to governmental entities in the United States, as set forth in the opinions and pronouncements of the Accounting Principles Board, the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board and the Financial Accounting Standards Board or in such other statements by such other entity as may be in general use by significant segments of the accounting profession as in effect on the date hereof as modified in the manner described in the notes to the Audited Financial Statements of NCPA.

"Governing Documents" means, collectively the Amended and Restated Northern California Power Agency Joint Powers Agreement dated as of January 1, 2008 and the Amended and Restated Rules of Procedure of the Northern California Power Agency, as amended, as applicable to the establishment and maintenance of NCPA as a joint exercise of powers entity.

"Governmental Approval" means an authorization, consent, approval, license, or exemption of, registration or filing with any Governmental Authority.

"Governmental Authority" means the government of the United States or of any political subdivision thereof, whether state or local, and any agency, authority, instrumentality, regulatory body, court, central bank or other entity exercising executive, legislative, judicial, taxing, regulatory or administrative powers or functions of or pertaining to government.

"Guarantee" means, as to any Person, (a) any obligation, contingent or otherwise, of such Person guaranteeing or having the economic effect of guaranteeing any Indebtedness or other obligation payable or performable by another Person (the "primary obligor") in any manner, whether directly or indirectly, and including any obligation of such Person, direct or indirect, (i) to purchase or pay (or advance or supply funds for the purchase or payment of) such Indebtedness or other obligation, (ii) to purchase or lease property, securities or services for the purpose of assuring the obligee in respect of such Indebtedness or other obligation of the payment or performance of such Indebtedness or other obligation, (iii) to maintain working capital, equity capital or any other financial statement condition or liquidity or level of income or cash flow of the primary obligor so as to enable the primary obligor to pay such Indebtedness or other obligation, or (iv) entered into for the purpose of assuring in any other manner the obligee in respect of such Indebtedness or other obligation of the payment or performance thereof or to protect such obligee against loss in respect thereof (in whole or in part), or (b) any Lien on any assets of such Person securing any Indebtedness or other obligation of any other Person, whether or not such Indebtedness or other obligation is assumed by such Person (or any right, contingent or otherwise, of any holder of such Indebtedness to obtain any such Lien). The amount of any Guarantee shall be deemed to be an amount equal to the stated or determinable amount of the related primary obligation, or portion thereof, in respect of which such Guarantee is made or, if not stated or determinable, the maximum reasonably anticipated liability in respect thereof as determined by the guaranteeing Person in good faith. The term "Guarantee" as a verb has a corresponding meaning.

"Indebtedness" of any Person means at any date, without duplication, (a) all obligations of such Person for borrowed money, (b) all obligations of such Person evidenced by bonds, debentures, notes or other similar instruments, (c) all obligations of such Person to pay the

deferred purchase price of property or services, except trade accounts payable arising in the ordinary course of business, (d) all obligations of such Person as lessee under capital leases, (e) all Indebtedness of others secured by a lien on any asset of such Person, whether or not such Indebtedness are assumed by such Person, (f) all Guarantees by such Person of Indebtedness of other Persons, (g) the maximum amount of all contingent or differ obligations of such Person arising under letters of credit (including standing and commercial), bankers' acceptances, bank guaranties, surety bonds and similar instruments and (h) all obligations of such Person under any Swap Contract.

"Indemnitee" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.04 hereof.

"Indenture" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereof.

"Interest Payment Date" has the meaning set forth in the Indenture.

"Investment Policy" means the investment policy of the Issuer delivered to the Purchaser, pursuant to Section 4.01(a)(iv) hereof.

"Investor Letter" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.06 hereof.

"Issuer" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereof.

"Issuer Representative" means any person authorized from time to time in writing by the Issuer, or its successors and assigns, to perform a designated act or execute a designated document.

"*Laws*" means, collectively, all federal, state and local statutes, rules, guidelines, regulations, ordinances, codes and administrative or judicial precedents or authorities, including the interpretation or administration thereof by any Governmental Authority charged with the enforcement, interpretation or administration thereof, and all applicable administrative orders, directed duties, requests, licenses, authorizations and permits of, and agreements with, any Governmental Authority, in each case whether or not having the force of law.

"Lien" means any mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, assignment, deposit arrangement, encumbrance, lien (statutory or other), charge, or preference, priority or other security interest or preferential arrangement in the nature of a security interest of any kind or nature whatsoever (including any conditional sale or other title retention agreement, any easement, right of way or other encumbrance on title to real property, and any financing lease having substantially the same economic effect as any of the foregoing).

"Majority Bondholder" means, as of any time, Bondholders owning more than 50% of the aggregate principal amount of outstanding Bonds as of such time. As of the Effective Date, the Purchaser shall be the Majority Bondholder.

"Margin Stock" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Regulation U promulgated by the FRB, as now and hereafter from time to time in effect.

"*Material Adverse Effect*" means: (a) a material adverse change in, or a material adverse effect upon, the operations, business, properties, liabilities (actual or contingent), condition (financial or otherwise) or prospects of the Issuer relating to the Project; (b) a material impairment of the ability of the Issuer to perform its obligations under any Related Document to which it is a party; or (c) a material adverse effect upon the legality, validity, binding effect or enforceability against the Issuer of any Related Document to which it is a party or the rights, security, interests or remedies of the Purchaser hereunder or under any other Related Document.

"Maturity Date" has the meaning set forth in the Supplemental Indenture.

"Moody's" means Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and any successor rating agency.

"NCPA Revenues" has the meaning set forth in the Indenture.

"1933 Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Non-Purchaser Transferee" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.06(c) hereof.

"Obligations" means all amounts payable by the Issuer, and all other obligations to be performed by the Issuer, pursuant to this Agreement and the other Related Documents (including, without limitation, all obligations of the Issuer to pay principal of and interest on the Bonds when due and any amounts to reimburse the Purchaser for any advances or expenditures by it under any of such documents).

"OFAC" means the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the United States Department of the Treasury.

"*Parity Debt*" means any Indebtedness issued or incurred by or on behalf of the Issuer and secured on a parity with the Lien on the Trust Estate securing the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds.

"Patriot Act" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.15 hereof.

"*Person*" means any natural person, corporation, limited liability company, trust, joint venture, association, company, partnership, Governmental Authority or other entity.

"Project" has the meaning set forth in the Third Phase Agreement.

"Project Participants" has the meaning set forth in the Third Phase Agreement.

"Property" means any interest in any kind of property or asset, whether real, personal or mixed, or tangible or intangible, whether now owned or hereafter acquired.

"Purchase Price" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.01(a) hereof.

"Purchaser" means, initially, Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association, and its successors and assigns, and upon the receipt from time to time by the Trustee and the Issuer of a notice described in Section 8.06(a) from time to time means the Person designated in such notice as the Purchaser, as more fully provided in Section 8.06(a) hereof.

"Purchaser Transferee" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.06(b) hereof.

"Rating Agency" means any of Fitch, Moody's or S&P, as applicable.

"Rating Documentation" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.01(d)(iv) hereof.

"Related Documents" means this Agreement, the Indenture, the Bonds, the Third Phase Agreement, and any other documents related to any of the foregoing or executed in connection therewith, and any and all future renewals and extensions or restatements of, or amendments or supplements to, any of the foregoing permitted hereunder and thereunder.

"*Related Parties*" means, with respect to any Person, such Person's Affiliates and the partners, directors, officers, employees, agents, trustees, administrators, managers, advisors and representatives of such Person and of such Person's Affiliates.

"*S&P*" means *S&P* Global Ratings, and any successor rating agency.

"*Sanction(s)*" means any international economic sanction administered or enforced by the United States Government (including, without limitation, OFAC) or other relevant sanctions authority.

"State" means the State of California.

"Swap Contract" means (a) any and all rate swap transactions, basis swaps, credit derivative transactions, forward rate transactions, commodity swaps, commodity options, forward commodity contracts, equity or equity index swaps or options, bond or bond price or bond index swaps or options or forward bond or forward bond price or forward bond index transactions, interest rate options, forward foreign exchange transactions, cap transactions, floor transactions, collar transactions, currency swap transactions, cross-currency rate swap transactions, currency options, spot contracts, or any other similar transactions or any combination of any of the foregoing (including any options to enter into any of the foregoing), whether or not any such transaction is governed by or subject to any master agreement, and (b) any and all transactions of any kind, and the related confirmations, which are subject to the terms and conditions of, or governed by, any form of master agreement published by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc., any International Foreign Exchange Master Agreement, or any other master agreement (any such master agreement, together with any related schedules, a "*Master Agreement*"), including any such obligations or liabilities under any Master Agreement.

"Taxable Date" means the date on which interest on the Bonds is first includable in gross income of the Bondholder (including, without limitation, any previous Bondholder) thereof as a

result of an Event of Taxability as such date is established pursuant to a Determination of Taxability.

"Taxable Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.04 hereof.

"Taxable Rate" means, with respect to a Taxable Period, the product of (i) the interest rate on the Bonds during such period and (ii) 1.54.

"Third Phase Agreement" means the Agreement for Construction, Operation and Financing of Geothermal Project Number 3, dated as of July 1, 1983, as amended, between the Issuer and the Geothermal Project Participants, as the same may be amended, supplemented, modified or restated in accordance with the terms thereof and hereof.

"Trust Estate" means the items, including, without limitation, NCPA Revenues, that secure the payment of the Bonds pursuant to Section 501 of the Indenture.

"Trustee" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereof.

Section 1.02. Other Interpretive Provisions. With reference to this Agreement and each other Related Document, unless otherwise specified herein or in such other Related Document:

The definitions of terms herein shall apply equally to the singular and plural forms (a) of the terms defined. Whenever the context may require, any pronoun shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine and neuter forms. The words "include," "includes" and "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the phrase "without limitation." The word "will" shall be construed to have the same meaning and effect as the word "shall." Unless the context requires otherwise, (i) any definition of or reference to any agreement, instrument or other document shall be construed as referring to such agreement, instrument or other document as from time to time amended, supplemented or otherwise modified (subject to any restrictions on such amendments, supplements or modifications set forth herein or in any other Related Document), (ii) any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors and assigns, (iii) the words "hereto," "herein," "hereof" and "hereunder," and words of similar import when used in any Related Document, shall be construed to refer to such Related Document in its entirety and not to any particular provision thereof, (iv) all references in a Related Document to Articles, Sections, Exhibits and Schedules shall be construed to refer to Articles and Sections of, and Exhibits and Schedules to, the Related Document in which such references appear, (v) any reference to any Law shall include all statutory and regulatory provisions consolidating, amending, replacing or interpreting such Law and any reference to any Law or regulation shall, unless otherwise specified, refer to such Law or regulation as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, and (vi) the words "asset" and "property" shall be construed to have the same meaning and effect and to refer to any and all tangible and intangible assets and properties, including cash, securities, accounts and contract rights.

(b) In the computation of periods of time from a specified date to a later specified date, the word "*from*" means "*from and including*;" the words "*to*" and "*until*" each mean "*to but excluding*;" and the word "*through*" means "*to and including*."

(c) Section headings herein and in the other Related Documents are included for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement or any other Related Document.

Section 1.03. Accounting Terms. All accounting terms not specifically or completely defined herein shall be construed in conformity with, and all financial data (including financial ratios and other financial calculations) required to be submitted pursuant to this Agreement shall be prepared in conformity with, GAAP applied on a consistent basis, as in effect from time to time, applied in a manner consistent with that used in preparing the Audited Financial Statements, *except* as otherwise specifically prescribed herein.

Section 1.04. Rounding. Any financial ratios required to be maintained by the Issuer pursuant to this Agreement shall be calculated by dividing the appropriate component by the other component, carrying the result to one place more than the number of places by which such ratio is expressed herein and rounding the result up or down to the nearest number (with a rounding-up if there is no nearest number).

Section 1.05. Times of Day. Unless otherwise specified, all references herein to times of day shall be references to Eastern time (daylight or standard, as applicable).

ARTICLE II

PURCHASE OF BONDS AND THE ISSUER'S OBLIGATIONS

Section 2.01. Purchase of Bonds.

(a) *Purchase Price*. Upon the satisfaction of the conditions set forth in Article IV hereof and based on the representations, warranties and covenants of the Issuer set forth herein, the Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Issuer, and the Issuer hereby agrees to sell to the Purchaser, all, but not less than all, of the Bonds at par in an aggregate principal amount equal to **\$[Par Amount]** (the "*Purchase Price*").

(b) *Closing.* On the Effective Date, the Issuer shall deliver to the Purchaser the documents described in and otherwise satisfy the conditions described in Article IV hereof. Upon the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set forth in Article IV hereof (or waiver thereof by the Purchaser), the Purchaser will pay the Purchase Price for the Bonds in immediately available federal funds payable to the Trustee on behalf of the Issuer. One fully registered Bond, in the aggregate principal amount equal to the Purchase Price, shall be issued to and registered in the name of the Purchaser or as otherwise directed by the Purchaser.

Section 2.02. Payment Obligations. (a) The Issuer hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely agrees to make prompt and full payment of all payment obligations owed to the Bondholders under the Related Documents and to pay any other Obligations owing to the Bondholders whether now existing or hereafter arising, irrespective of their nature, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, with interest thereon at the rate or rates provided in such Related Documents and under such Obligations.

(b) The Issuer shall pay within thirty (30) days after demand:

(i) if an Event of Default shall have occurred, all costs and expenses of the Purchaser in connection with the enforcement (whether by means of legal proceedings or otherwise) of any of its rights and remedies under this Agreement, the other Related Documents and such other documents which may be delivered in connection therewith;

(ii) a fee for each amendment to this Agreement or any other Related Document or any consent or waiver by the Purchaser with respect to any Related Document, in each case, in a minimum amount of \$3,500 plus the reasonable fees and expenses of counsel to the Purchaser;

(iii) the reasonable fees and out-of-pocket expenses for counsel or other reasonably required consultants to the Purchaser in connection with advising the Purchaser as to its rights, remedies and obligations under this Agreement and the other Related Documents or in connection with responding to requests from the Issuer for approvals, consents and waivers; and

(iv) any amounts advanced by or on behalf of the Purchaser to the extent required to cure any Default, Event of Default or event of nonperformance hereunder or any Related Document, together with interest at the Default Rate.

All fees payable pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed to be fully earned when due and non-refundable when paid.

Section 2.03. Default Rate. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Obligations shall bear interest at the Default Rate, which shall be payable by the Issuer to each Bondholder (or, if applicable, the Purchaser) upon demand therefor and be calculated on the basis of a 360-day year and actual days elapsed.

Section 2.04. Determination of Taxability. (a) In the event a Determination of Taxability occurs, to the extent not payable to each Bondholder under the terms of the Indenture and the Bonds, the Issuer hereby agrees to pay to each Bondholder on demand therefor (i) an amount equal to the difference between (A) the amount of interest that would have been paid to such Bondholder on the Bonds during the period for which interest on the Bonds is included in the gross income of such Bondholder if the Bonds had borne interest at the Taxable Rate, beginning on the Taxable Date (the "Taxable Period"), and (B) the amount of interest actually paid to the Bondholder during the Taxable Period, and (ii) an amount equal to any interest, penalties or charges owed by such Bondholder, together with any and all attorneys' fees, court costs, or other out-of-pocket costs incurred by such Bondholder in connection therewith;

(b) Subject to the provisions of paragraph (c) below, such Bondholder shall afford the Issuer the reasonable opportunity, at the Issuer's sole cost and expense, to contest (i) the validity of any amendment to the Code which causes the interest on the Bonds to be included in the gross income of such Bondholder or (ii) any challenge to the validity of the tax exemption with respect

to the interest on the Bonds, including the right to direct the necessary litigation contesting such challenge (including administrative audit appeals); *provided* that, in no event shall a Bondholder be required to make available its tax returns (or any other information relating to its taxes that it deems confidential) to the Issuer or any other Person; and

(c) As a condition precedent to the exercise by the Issuer of its right to contest set forth in paragraph (b) above, the Issuer shall, on demand, immediately reimburse such Bondholder for any reasonable expenses (including attorneys' fees for services that may be required by such Bondholder that may be incurred by the Bondholder in connection with any such contest, and shall, on demand, immediately reimburse the Bondholder for any payments, including any taxes or interest and all penalties or other charges payable by such Bondholder for failure to include such interest in its gross income.

Section 2.05. Obligations Absolute. (a) The payment obligations of the Issuer under this Agreement shall be unconditional and irrevocable and shall be paid strictly in accordance with the terms of this Agreement under all circumstances, including without limitation the following:

(i) any lack of validity or enforceability of this Agreement, the Bonds or any of the other Related Documents;

(ii) any amendment or waiver of or any consent to departure from all or any of the Related Documents;

(iii) the existence of any claim, set-off, defense or other right which the Issuer may have at any time against the Purchaser, any other Bondholder or any other person or entity, whether in connection with this Agreement, the other Related Documents, the transactions contemplated herein or therein or any unrelated transaction; or

(iv) any other circumstance or happening whatsoever, whether or not similar to any of the foregoing.

(b) All obligations of the Issuer to make payments under this Agreement are special obligations payable only from amounts included in the Trust Estate available for such payments under the Indenture.

Section 2.06. Breakage. The Issuer shall pay to the Purchaser a Breakage Fee (the "*Breakage Fee*") in connection with each redemption of the Bonds prior to the Maturity Date in accordance with the calculation set forth on Exhibit B hereto. Any such redemption shall be applied to the most remote payment of principal on the Bonds due pursuant to the terms of the Supplemental Indenture.

ARTICLE III

RESERVED

ARTICLE IV

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO PURCHASE OF BONDS

Section 4.01. Documentary Requirements. The obligation of the Purchaser to purchase the Bonds is subject to the conditions precedent that the Purchaser shall have received, on or before the Effective Date, the items listed below in this Section, each dated and in form and substance as is satisfactory to the Purchaser.

(a) The following Issuer documents:

(i) copies of the resolutions of the governing body of the Issuer approving the execution and delivery of the Related Documents executed and delivered in connection with the issuance of the Bonds to which the Issuer is a party, and the other matters contemplated hereby, certified by a Issuer Representative as being true and complete and in full force and effect on the Effective Date;

(ii) the Governing Documents, certified by an Issuer Representative to be in full force and effect as of the Effective Date;

(iii) the audited annual financial statements of the Issuer for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2015, together with unaudited annual financial statements of the Issuer for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2016;

(iv) a copy of the Issuer's Investment Policy in effect as of the Effective Date; and

(v) a certificate dated the Effective Date and executed by an Issuer Representative certifying the names, titles, offices and signatures of the persons authorized to sign, on behalf of the Issuer, the Related Documents executed and delivered in connection with the issuance of the Bonds to which it is a party and the other documents to be delivered by it hereunder or thereunder.

(b) The following financing documents:

(i) an executed original or certified copy, as applicable, of each of the Related Documents; and

(ii) a specimen copy of the Bond.

(c) The following opinions, dated the Effective Date and addressed to the Purchaser or on which the Purchaser is otherwise expressly authorized to rely:

(i) from outside counsel to the Issuer, opinions as to the due authorization, execution, delivery and enforceability of the Related Documents executed and delivered in connection with the issuance of the Bonds to which the Issuer is a party, and such other customary matters as the Purchaser may reasonably request including, without limitation, valid security interest and pledge opinions;

(ii) from Bond Counsel, opinions to the effect that the interest on the Bonds is excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes.

(d) The following documents and other information:

(i) a certificate dated the Effective Date and executed by a Issuer Representative certifying (A) that there has been no event or circumstance since June 30, 2015, that has had or could be reasonably expected to have, either individually or in the aggregate, a Material Adverse Effect, (B) that the representations and warranties contained in Article V hereof are true and correct in all material respects on the Effective Date, (C) no event has occurred and is continuing, or would result from entry into this Agreement, which would constitute a Default or Event of Default and (D) since the dated date of the Rating Documentation, the unenhanced long-term debt ratings assigned to any Parity Debt has not been withdrawn, suspended or reduced;

(ii) a certificate dated the Effective Date and executed by an Issuer Representative, certifying that the Issuer is in compliance with, the covenants set forth in Sections 2.02 and 711 of the Indenture;

(iii) true and correct copies of all Governmental Approvals, if any, necessary for the Issuer to execute, deliver and perform the Related Documents to which it is a party;

(iv) recent evidence (which may consist entirely of publically available information) that the unenhanced long-term debt rating assigned by Moody's, S&P and Fitch to any Parity Debt is at least "A1," "A-" and "A+," respectively (the "*Rating Documentation*"); and

(vi) an opinion of counsel to each Project Participant.

Section 4.02. Litigation. The Purchaser shall have received a written description of all actions, suits or proceedings pending or threatened against the Issuer in any court or before any arbitrator of any kind or before or by any governmental or non-governmental body which could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect, if any, and such other statements, certificates, agreements, documents and information with respect thereto as the Purchaser may reasonably request.

Section 4.03. Other Matters. All other legal matters pertaining to the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Related Documents shall be satisfactory to the Purchaser and its counsel, and the Purchaser shall have received such other statements, certificates, agreements, documents and information with respect to the Issuer and the other parties to the Related Documents and matters contemplated by this Agreement as the Purchaser may reasonably request.

Section 4.04. Payment of Fees and Expenses. Within thirty (30) calendar days of the Effective Date, (i) the Purchaser shall receive reimbursement of the Purchaser's fees and expenses and any other fees incurred in connection with the transaction contemplated by this Agreement or the Indenture, including without limitation, any fee payable to the California Debt and Investment Advisory Commission by the Purchaser with respect to the Bonds and (ii) counsel to the Purchaser shall have received payment of its reasonable legal fees and expenses incurred in connection with the preparation, review, negotiation, execution and delivery of the Related Documents executed and delivered in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.

Section 4.05. No Bond Rating; DTC; Offering Document. The Bonds shall not be (i) assigned a specific rating by any Rating Agency, (ii) registered with The Depository Trust Company or any other securities depository, (iii) issued pursuant to any type of official statement, private placement memorandum or other offering document or (iv) placed or offered by a broker-dealer in the capacity of an underwriter or a placement agent.

ARTICLE V

Representations and Warranties

The Issuer makes the following representations and warranties to each Bondholder:

Section 5.01. Organization, Powers, Etc. The Issuer is a joint exercise of powers agency established and validly existing under and pursuant to the laws of the State and has: (a) full power and authority under the laws of the State, to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement and the other Related Documents and (b) all material governmental licenses, authorization, consents and approvals required to carry its business as now conducted and to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement and the other Related Documents.

Section 5.02. Authorization, No Contravention. The execution, delivery and performance by the Issuer of this Agreement and each other Related Document have been duly authorized by all necessary action, and require no action or consent by or in respect of, or filing with, any Governmental Authority other than the California Debt and Investment Advisory Commission. The execution and delivery by the Issuer of this Agreement and the other Related Documents to which it is a party do not and will not (a) violate any provision of any law, rule, regulation, order, writ, judgment, injunction, decree, determination or award as currently in effect to which the Issuer is subject; (b) result in a material breach of or constitute a material default under the provisions of any resolution, indenture, loan or credit agreement or any other agreement, lease or instrument to which the Issuer may be or is subject or by which it, or any of its Property related to the Project, is bound; or (c) result in, or require, the creation or imposition of any mortgage, deed of trust, assignment, pledge, lien, security interest or other charge or encumbrance of any nature or with respect to any of its Property related to the Project other than the pledge of Trust Estate created by the Indenture. The performance by the Issuer of this Agreement and the other Related Documents to which it is a party does not and will not (i) violate any provision of any law, rule, regulation, order, writ, judgment, injunction, decree, determination or award as currently in effect to which the Issuer is subject; (ii) result in a breach of or constitute a default under the provisions of any resolution, indenture, loan or credit agreement or any other agreement, lease or instrument to which the Issuer may be or is subject or by which it, or any of its Property related to the Project, is bound; or (iii) result in, or require, the creation or imposition of any mortgage, deed of trust, assignment, pledge, lien, security interest or other charge or encumbrance of any nature or with respect to any of its Property related to the Project (other than the pledge of the Trust Estate created by the Indenture), except in the case of clause (ii) or (iii) any such breach, default, creation or imposition that, individually or in the aggregate, could not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

Section 5.03. Binding Effect. This Agreement, the Bonds and each other Related Document executed and delivered in connection with the issuance of the Bonds to which the Issuer is a party constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of the Issuer, enforceable against the Issuer in accordance with their respective terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, fraudulent conveyance, moratorium and other laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights, to the application of equitable principles whether or not an equitable remedy is sought, to the exercise of judicial discretion in appropriate cases and to the limitations on legal remedies against municipal corporations in the State.

Section 5.04. Financial Statements. The Audited Financial Statements, which financial statements, accompanied by the audit report of Moss Adams, LLP, independent public accountants, heretofore furnished to the Purchaser, which are consistent in all material respects with the audited financial statements of the Issuer for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2015, fairly present the financial condition of the Issuer in all material respects as of such dates and the results of its operations for the periods then ended in conformity with GAAP. Since the date of the Audited Financial Statements, there has been no material adverse change in the financial condition or operations of the Issuer that could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

Section 5.05. Litigation. There is no action, suit or proceeding pending against or, to the best knowledge of the Issuer, threatened against the Issuer relating to this Agreement, the Bonds or any other Related Document before any court or other Governmental Authority in which there is a reasonable possibility of an adverse decision which could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

Section 5.06. Employee Benefit Plans, Etc. The Issuer is not subject to Title I reporting and disclosure requirements, Title II or Title IV of ERISA and has no obligation or liability under or in respect of any "employee benefit plan" within the meaning of Section 3(3) of ERISA or any other form of bonus, incentive compensation, deferred compensation or other similar plan or arrangement.

Section 5.07. Environmental Laws. The Issuer has not received notice to the effect that the Project operations are not in compliance with any of the requirements of applicable federal, state or local environmental, health and safety statutes and regulations or are the subject of any governmental investigation evaluating whether any remedial action is needed to respond to a release of any toxic or hazardous waste or substance into the environment, which non-compliance or remedial action could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

Section 5.08. No Sovereign Immunity. Under existing law, the Issuer is not entitled to raise the defense of sovereign immunity in connection with any legal proceeding to enforce or collect upon this Agreement, the other Related Documents or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, including the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds or the payment of the other Obligations.

Section 5.09. Disclosure. All information heretofore furnished (including pursuant to any representation or warranty) by the Issuer to the Purchaser for purposes of or in connection with the negotiation of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby is, and all such information hereafter furnished by the Issuer to the Purchaser in such connection will be, true, accurate and complete in all material respects on the date as of which such information is stated or certified. There is no fact known to the Issuer which the Issuer has not disclosed to the Purchaser in writing which the Issuer believes will result in a Material Adverse Effect or, so far as the Issuer can now reasonably foresee, is likely to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

Section 5.10. Security. (a) The Indenture creates, for the benefit of the owners of the Bonds, the legally valid, binding and irrevocable Lien on and pledge of the Trust Estate. There is no lien on the Trust Estate other than the lien created by the Indenture. The Indenture does not permit the issuance or incurrence of any Indebtedness secured by the Trust Estate to rank senior to the Bonds. The payment of the Bonds ranks on a parity with the payment of the principal and purchase price of and interest on all Parity Debt and is not subordinate to any payment secured by a lien on the Trust Estate, and is prior as against all other Persons having claims of any kind in tort, contract or otherwise, whether or not such Persons have notice of such lien. No filing, registration, recording or publication of the Indenture or any other instrument is required to establish the pledge provided for thereunder or to perfect, protect or maintain the Lien created thereby on the Trust Estate to secure the Bonds.

(b) The Obligations of the Issuer (other than the payment of the principal of or interest on the Bonds) constitute NCPA Operating Expenses (as defined in the Indenture).

Section 5.11. Incorporated Representations. The Issuer makes each of the representations, warranties and covenants contained in the Related Documents, for the benefit of, the Purchaser as if the same were set forth at length herein together with all applicable definitions thereto. No amendment, modification, termination or replacement of any such representations, warranties, covenants and definitions contained in the Indenture shall be effective to amend, modify, terminate or replace the representations, warranties, covenants and definitions incorporated herein by this reference, without the prior written consent of the Purchaser.

Section 5.12. Pending Legislation. There is no amendment to the Constitution of the State or any State law, or to the knowledge of the Issuer, proposed amendment to the Constitution of the State or any State law certified for placement on a ballot within the State, or any legislation that has passed either house of the United States Congress, or, to the knowledge of the Issuer, any published judicial decision interpreting any of the laws of the United States, the Constitution of the State or any State law, the effect of which could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

Section 5.13. Compliance. The Issuer is in compliance with all laws, ordinances, orders, rules and regulations applicable to the Issuer, except to the extent noncompliance could not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

Section 5.14. Default. The Issuer is not in default in the performance, observance or fulfillment of any of the obligations, covenants or conditions contained in any Related Document or other resolution, agreement or instrument to which it is a party which default could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect. No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.

Section 5.15. Margin Stock. The Issuer is not engaged in the business of extending credit for the purpose of purchasing or carrying Margin Stock (within the meaning of Regulation U issued by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System), and no portion of the proceeds of the Bonds will be used to purchase or carry any such Margin Stock or to extend credit to others for the purpose of purchasing or carrying any such Margin Stock.

Section 5.16. Tax-Exempt Status. The Issuer has not taken any action or omitted to take any action, and knows of no action taken or omitted to be taken by any other person or entity, which action, if taken or omitted, would adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation or the exemption of such interest from State of California income taxes.

Section 5.17. Solvency. The Issuer is able to pay its debts and satisfy its liabilities as they come due, is solvent and has not made any assignment for the benefit of creditors.

Section 5.18. Sanctions Concerns and Anti-Corruption Laws. (a) Sanctions Concerns. Neither the Issuer, nor, to the knowledge of the Issuer, any director, officer, employee, agent, affiliate or representative thereof, is an individual or entity that is, or is owned or controlled by any individual or entity that is (i) currently the subject or target of any Sanctions, (ii) included on OFAC's List of Specially Designated Nationals or (iii) located, organized or resident in a Designated Jurisdiction.

(b) *Anti-Corruption Laws*. The Issuer, to its knowledge, has conducted its business in compliance with the United States Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977, the UK Bribery Act 2010 and other similar anti-corruption legislation in other jurisdictions, and have instituted and maintained policies and procedures designed to promote and achieve compliance with such laws.

ARTICLE VI

COVENANTS

The Issuer covenants and agrees, until the full and final payment and satisfaction of all of the Obligations, unless the Purchaser shall otherwise consent in writing, that:

Section 6.01. Reporting Requirements. The Issuer shall furnish to the Purchaser:

(a) as soon as available, and in any event within 270 days after the end of the Fiscal Year, the annual audited financial statements of the Issuer together with the opinion of the Issuer's independent accountants;

(b) simultaneously with the delivery of each set of financial statements referred to in clause (i) above, a certificate of the Issuer signed by an Issuer Representative stating that, to the best knowledge of such officer executing such certificate, there exists on the date of such certificate no Event of Default or, if any Event of Default then exists, setting forth the details thereof and the action which the Issuer is taking or proposes to take with respect thereto;

(c) as soon as available to the Issuer, copies of all enacted legislation (including new legislation, amended legislation or repealed legislation) the effect of which, in the reasonable judgment of the Issuer, could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect;

(d) from time to time such additional information regarding the financial position, operations or business of the Issuer as the Purchaser may reasonably request;

(e) (i) within five (5) days of obtaining knowledge of any Default or Event of Default, or notice thereof, a certificate signed by a Issuer Representative specifying in reasonable detail the nature and period of existence thereof and what action the Issuer has taken or proposes to take with respect thereto; and (ii) promptly following a written request of the Purchaser, a certificate of a Issuer Representative as to the existence or absence, as the case may be, of a Default or an Event of Default under this Agreement;

(f) as promptly as practicable, written notice to the Purchaser of all actions, suits or proceedings pending or threatened against the Issuer before any arbitrator of any kind or before any court or any other Governmental Authority which could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

Section 6.02. Notices. In addition to the notices described in Section 6.01, the Issuer will provide promptly to the Purchaser the following:

(a) notice of any event or circumstance known to the Issuer which in the reasonable judgment of the Issuer could reasonably be expect to result in a Material Adverse Effect;

(b) notice of any inquiry, investigation or audit of the Issuer by the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Department of Justice or the Internal Revenue Service, of which the Issuer has actual knowledge;

(c) notice of any proposed amendment or supplement to the Indenture and copies of all such amendments and supplements promptly following the execution thereof, in each case, other than any supplement to the Indenture setting forth only the terms of a new series of Parity Debt; and

(d) any reportable event notice relating to the Parity Debt (as described in b(5)(i)(C) of Rule 15c2-12 promulgated pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) disseminated, distributed or provided in satisfaction of or as may be required pursuant to such requirements (or notice that such event notice has been filed with the Electronic Municipal Market Access service and is publicly available).

Section 6.03. Further Assurances. The Issuer shall execute, acknowledge where appropriate, and deliver, and cause to be executed, acknowledged where appropriate, and delivered, from time to time promptly at the request of the Purchaser, all such instruments and documents as in the reasonable opinion of the Purchaser are necessary to effectuate the provisions of this Agreement and the other Related Documents.

Section 6.04. Inspection of Property, Books and Record. The Issuer shall keep adequate records and books of account, in which complete entries will be made, reflecting all financial transactions; and at any reasonable time and from time to time upon reasonable notice thereof, permit the Purchaser or any agents or representatives thereof, at the expense of the Purchaser (so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred), to examine and make copies of and abstracts from the records and books of account of, and to the extent permitted by applicable law, visit the properties of, the Issuer and to discuss the affairs, finances and accounts of the Issuer relating to the Project with any of the Issuer's officers, trustees and (with notice to the Issuer) independent auditors (and by this provision, the Issuer authorizes said auditors to discuss with the Purchaser or its representatives the affairs, finances and accounts of the Issuer relating to the Project).

Section 6.05. Waiver of Immunity. If as a result of a change in Law the defense of sovereign immunity in respect of contract claims becomes available to the Issuer, the Issuer agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, not to assert the defense of sovereign immunity in any proceeding to enforce any of the obligations of the Issuer under this Agreement, the Bonds or any other Related Document in any court of competent jurisdiction. For clarity, such waiver does not include waiver of the provisions of the Government Claims Act, California Government Code section 810, *et seq*.

Section 6.06. Compliance with Laws; Compliance with Agreements. The Issuer covenants that it will comply with the requirements of (a) all applicable laws of any Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over the Issuer and any of its Property, including, without limitation, all Environmental Laws, and (b) all investment policy guidelines of the Issuer; in each case, the non-compliance with which would have a Material Adverse Effect, unless the same is being contested in good faith and by appropriate proceedings and such contest

shall operate to stay the Material Adverse Effect of any such non-compliance. The Issuer will observe and perform all of its obligations under this Agreement and the Bonds and all of its material obligations under the Indenture except to the extent failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect. The Issuer will maintain in effect and enforce policies and procedures designed to ensure compliance by the Issuer and its commission members, officers, employees and agents with applicable Sanctions.

Section 6.07. Disclosure to Purchaser Transferees, Non-Purchaser Transferees and Participants. The Issuer shall permit the Purchaser to disclose any information received by the Purchaser in connection herewith including, without limitation, the financial information described in Section 6.01(a) hereof, to any Assignee or Participant.

Incorporation of Covenants. From and after the date hereof and so long as Section 6.08. this Agreement is in effect the Issuer agrees that it will, for the benefit of the Purchaser, comply with, abide by, and be restricted by all the agreements, covenants, obligations and undertakings contained in the provisions of the Indenture material to the performance of the Issuer's obligations hereunder (the obligations of the Issuer set forth in Article V and Article VII of the Indenture shall, for purposes of this Section 6.08, be considered material to the performance of the Issuer's obligations hereunder), together with the related definitions, exhibits and ancillary provisions, all of which are incorporated herein by reference, *mutatis mutandis*, and made a part hereof to the same extent and with the same force and effect as if the same had been herein set forth in their entirety, and no termination, amendment, modification or waiver to any of the foregoing shall in any manner constitute a termination, amendment, modification or waiver of the provisions thereof as incorporated herein unless consented to in writing by the Purchaser. The Issuer will not amend or modify, or permit to be amended or modified in any manner whatsoever any Related Document in a manner which would materially adversely affect the Issuer's ability to repay Indebtedness that is secured by the Trust Estate or which adversely affects the security for the Bonds or the other Obligations or the Issuer's ability to repay when due the Bonds or the other Obligations or the interests, security, rights or remedies of the Purchaser without the prior written consent of the Purchaser.

Section 6.09. Maintenance of Tax-Exempt Status of the Bonds. The Issuer shall not take any action or omit to take any action which, if taken or omitted, would adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation or the exemption of such interest from California income taxes.

Section 6.10. Liens; Indebtedness; Swaps; Consolidation and Mergers. (a) Except for the Lien over the Trust Estate created by the Indenture, the Issuer will not hereafter create or suffer to exist any Lien on the Trust Estate on a basis that is senior to or on parity with the Lien created pursuant to the Bonds. The Issuer will not create or suffer to exist any Lien over any of its Property which could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. Without limiting the foregoing, in the event a Lien attaches after the Effective Date (i) to the Trust Estate or (ii) to any of its Property and which if not removed could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, in either case the Issuer shall take all reasonable action necessary to remove such Lien as soon as practicable. For avoidance of doubt, the Purchaser acknowledges that nothing herein is intended to preclude the future issuance by the Issuer of additional Parity

Debt in accordance with the terms of the Indenture and nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to limit the ability of the Issuer to incur NCPA Operating Expenses.

(b) After the Effective Date, other than Parity Debt, the Issuer will not issue or incur any additional Indebtedness secured by a pledge of or lien upon the Trust Estate unless such issuance or incurrence complies with the laws of the State or is made expressly subordinate to the payment of the Obligations; *provided, however*, that the Issuer has, and may in the future, enter into one or more Swap Contracts that constitute Parity Debt in order to hedge interest rate exposure in respect of additional Bonds with termination payments secured by the Trust Estate on parity with the pledge of the Trust Estate made for the payment of the Bonds. The Issuer will not issue any Indebtedness secured by a pledge of and lien upon the Trust Estate that is senior in right of payment to the Bonds and the Parity Debt; *provided that*, nothing herein is intended to preclude the future issuance by the Issuer of additional Parity Debt in accordance with the terms of the Indenture and nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to limit the ability of the Issuer to incur NCPA Operating Expenses (as defined in the Indenture).

(c) The Issuer will preserve and maintain its existence under the laws of the State and will not merge or consolidate with or into any other Person or acquire substantially all of the assets of any other Person unless (i) the Issuer continues to maintain exclusive control over the direction and operation of the Issuer and the of its Property, (ii) no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing or would result from such merger, consolidation or acquisition and (iii) such merger, consolidation or acquisition could not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

Section 6.11. Use of Proceeds; Federal Reserve Regulations. The Issuer covenants that it will not knowingly, directly or indirectly, use the proceeds of the Bonds to fund any activities of or business with any Person, or in any country or territory, that, at the time of such funding, is the subject of Sanctions. No proceeds from moneys received hereunder shall be used by the Issuer to purchase Margin Stock in violation of Regulation U, as amended, promulgated by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

Section 6.12. Accounting Changes. The Issuer shall not change its method of accounting or the times of commencement or termination of Fiscal Years or other accounting periods without first disclosing in writing such change to the Purchaser.

Section 6.13. Maintenance of its Property. The Issuer shall maintain, preserve and keep related to the Project in good repair, working order and condition (ordinary wear and tear excepted) and will, from time to time, make all needful and proper repairs, renewals, replacements, and additions and betterments thereto so that at all times the efficiency thereof shall be full preserved and maintained; *provided, however*, that nothing herein shall preclude the Issuer from selling, transferring or disposing of portions of its Property related to the Project that have become nonoperative, worn out, obsolete or are otherwise not needed for the efficient and proper operation of the Project. The Issuer shall not change in any fundamental manner the use of the Project.

Section 6.14. Preferential Repayment. The Issuer shall not permit any Person party to any agreement with the Issuer the obligations of which are secured by a pledge of the Trust Estate on parity with the Issuer's payment obligations under this Agreement, including, without limitation, any credit provider or liquidity provider, to have any right under such agreement to cause the acceleration, tender, redemption or repayment (including by term-out or shortened amortization) of such obligations, on a basis that is shorter than or more favorable than the basis that the Purchaser is entitled to receive hereunder.

Section 6.15. Filing of the Agreement. In the event the Issuer delivers or permits, authorizes or consents to the delivery of this Agreement to any Person for delivery to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board, prior to such delivery the Issuer agrees that it shall redact such information contained herein as may be requested by the Purchaser and which is consistent with MSRB Notice 2011-17 (February 23, 2011). Only such copy of this Agreement reflecting such redacted material shall be delivered to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board.

Section 6.16. Underlying Rating. The Issuer shall at all times maintain a rating on its long-term unenhanced Parity Debt from at least one Rating Agency. The Issuer covenants and agrees that it shall not at any time withdraw any long-term unenhanced rating on its Parity Debt from any of Fitch, Moody's or S&P if the effect of such withdrawal would be to cure a Default or an Event of Default under this Agreement or reduce the Applicable Spread.

ARTICLE VII

EVENTS OF DEFAULT

Section 7.01. Events of Default. The occurrence of any of the following events (whatever the reason for such event and whether voluntary, involuntary, or effected by operation of Law) shall be an *"Event of Default"* hereunder, unless waived in writing by Purchaser:

(a) the Issuer shall fail to pay the principal of or interest on any Bonds when due (whether by scheduled maturity, required prepayment, redemption or otherwise);

(b) the Issuer shall fail to pay any Obligation (other than the obligation to pay the principal of or interest on the Bonds) when due and such failure shall continue for two (2) Business Days;

(c) any representation or warranty made by or on behalf of the Issuer in this Agreement or in any other Related Document or in any certificate or statement delivered hereunder or thereunder shall be incorrect or untrue in any material respect when made or deemed to have been made or delivered;

(d) the Issuer shall default in the due performance or observance of any of the covenants set forth in Sections 6.01 (other than Sections 6.01(c) and 6.01(f)), 6.04, 6.05, 6.09, 6.10 or 6.16 hereof; or

(e) the Issuer shall default in the due performance or observance of any other term, covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement or any other Related Document and such default shall remain unremedied for a period of thirty (30) days after the occurrence thereof;

the Issuer shall (i) have entered involuntarily against it an order for relief (f) under the United States Bankruptcy Code, as amended, (ii) become insolvent or shall not pay, or be unable to pay, or admit in writing its inability to pay, its debts generally as they become due, (iii) make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iv) apply for, seek, consent to, or acquiesce in, the appointment of a receiver, custodian, trustee, examiner, liquidator or similar official for it or any substantial part of its Property, (v) institute any proceeding seeking to have entered against it an order for relief under the United States Bankruptcy Code, as amended, to adjudicate it insolvent, or seeking dissolution, winding up, liquidation, reorganization, arrangement, marshalling of assets, adjustment or composition of it or its debts under any Law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency or reorganization or relief of debtors or fail to file an answer or other pleading denying the material allegations of any such proceeding filed against it, (vi) take any corporate action in furtherance of any matter described in parts (i) through (v) above, or (vii) fail to contest in good faith any appointment or proceeding described in Section 7.01(g) of this Agreement;

(g) a custodian, receiver, trustee, examiner, liquidator or similar official shall be appointed for the Issuer or any substantial part of its Property, or a proceeding described in Section 7.01(f)(v) shall be instituted against the Issuer and such proceeding continues undischarged or any such proceeding continues undismissed or unstayed for a period of thirty (30) or more days;

(h) a debt moratorium, debt restructuring, debt adjustment or comparable restriction is imposed on the repayment when due and payable of the principal of or interest on any Indebtedness of the Issuer by the Issuer or any Governmental Authority with appropriate jurisdiction;

(i) (i) any provision of this Agreement or any Related Document related to (A) payment of principal of or interest on the Bonds or any Parity Debt or (B) the validity or enforceability of the pledge of the Trust Estate or any other pledge or security interest created by the Indenture shall at any time for any reason cease to be valid and binding on the Issuer as a result of any legislative or administrative action by a Governmental Authority with competent jurisdiction, or shall be declared, in a final nonappealable judgment by any court of competent jurisdiction, to be null and void, invalid or unenforceable; or

(ii) the validity or enforceability of any material provision of this Agreement or any Related Document related to (A) payment of principal of or interest on the Bonds or any Parity Debt, or (B) the validity or enforceability of the pledge of the Trust Estate or any other pledge or security interest created by the Indenture shall be publicly contested by the Issuer; or (iii) any other material provision of this Agreement or any other Related Document, other than a provision described in clause (i) above, shall at any time for any reason cease to be valid and binding on the Issuer as a result of any legislative or administrative action by a Governmental Authority with competent jurisdiction or shall be declared in a final non-appealable judgment by any court with competent jurisdiction to be null and void, invalid, or unenforceable, or the validity or enforceability thereof shall be publicly contested by the Issuer;

(j) dissolution or termination of the existence of the Issuer;

(k) the Issuer shall (i) default on the payment of the principal of or interest on any Parity Debt beyond the period of grace, if any, provided in the instrument or agreement under which such Parity Debt was created or incurred; or (ii) default in the observance or performance of any agreement or condition relating to any Parity Debt or contained in any instrument or agreement evidencing, securing or relating thereto, or any other default, event of default or similar event shall occur or condition exist, the effect of which default, event of default or similar event or condition is to permit (determined without regard to whether any notice is required) any such Parity Debt to become immediately due and payable in full as the result of the acceleration, mandatory redemption or mandatory tender of such Parity Debt;

(1) any final, unappealable judgment or judgments, writ or writs or warrant or warrants of attachment, or any similar process or processes, which are not covered in full by insurance, with written acknowledgement of such coverage having been provided by the provider of such insurance coverage to the Purchaser, in an aggregate amount in excess of \$5,000,000 shall be entered or filed against the Issuer or against any of its Property and remain unpaid, unvacated, unbonded or unstayed for a period of thirty (30) days;

(m) any "event of default" under any Related Document (as defined respectively therein) shall have occurred; or

(n) (i) S&P shall have downgraded its rating of any long-term unenhanced Parity Debt of the Issuer to below "BBB-" (or its equivalent), or suspended or withdrawn its rating of the same; or (ii) any of Fitch, Moody's and S&P shall have downgraded its rating of any long-term unenhanced Parity Debt of the Issuer to below "BBB-" (or its equivalent), "Baa3" (or its equivalent), or "BBB-" (or its equivalent) respectively, or suspended or withdrawn its rating of the same.

Section 7.02. Consequences of an Event of Default. If an Event of Default specified in Section 7.01 hereof shall occur and be continuing, the Purchaser may take one or more of the following actions at any time and from time to time (regardless of whether the actions are taken at the same or different times):

(a) (i) by written notice to the Trustee and the Issuer, declare the outstanding amount of the Obligations under this Agreement (except as set forth in Section 7.02(a)(ii) below) to be immediately due and payable without presentment, demand, protest or further notice of any kind, all of which are hereby expressly waived;

(ii) deliver a written notice to the Trustee and the Issuer that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and direct the Trustee and the Issuer, as applicable, to cause the Bonds to be subject to mandatory redemption or take such other remedial action as is provided for in the Indenture;

(iii) either personally or by attorney or agent without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver to be appointed by a court in any appropriate action or proceeding, take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to collect the amounts due and payable under the Indenture or to enforce performance or observance of any obligation, agreement or covenant of the Issuer under the Related Documents, whether for specific performance of any agreement or covenant of the Issuer or in aid of the execution of any power granted to the Purchaser in the Related Documents;

(iv) at the expense of the Issuer, cure any Default, Event of Default or event of nonperformance hereunder or under any Related Document; *provided*, *however*, that the Purchaser shall have no obligation to effect such a cure; and

(v) exercise, or cause to be exercised, any and all remedies as it may have under the Indenture (other than as provided for in clause (ii) of this Section 7.02(a)) and as otherwise available at law and at equity.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 7.02(a)(i) or 7.02(a)(ii), (x) the the Bonds shall not be subject to mandatory redemption as described in Section 7.02(a)(i) or 7.02(a)(ii) until seven (7) days after the occurrence of an Event of Default specified in Section 7.01(a), 7.01(f), 7.01(g), 7.01(h), 7.01(i)(i), 7.01(i)(ii), 7.01(j), 7.01(k) or 7.01(n)(i) and (y) the Purchaser shall notify the Issuer that the Bonds shall be subject to mandatory redemption at least one hundred eighty (180) days prior thereto in the case of any Event of Default not specified in the immediately preceding clause (x). Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence of this Section 7.02(b), if any other holder or credit enhancer of Indebtedness or any counterparty under any Swap Contract related thereto (i) has the right to cause such Indebtedness to be immediately due and payable (whether by repurchase, mandatory tender, mandatory redemption, acceleration or otherwise) on a date earlier than, or pursuant to a notice period which is shorter than what is set forth in the first sentence of this section 7.02(b) in connection with a default related to such Indebtedness, then the Purchaser shall automatically have such right or shorter

notice period, as applicable, or (ii) causes any such Indebtedness or other obligations of the Issuer to become immediately due and payable (whether by repurchase, mandatory tender, mandatory redemption, acceleration or otherwise), then the Purchaser may immediately, without notice, avail itself of the remedies set forth in Section 7.02(a)(i) or 7.02(a)(ii) hereof and/or declare or cause to be declared the unpaid principal amount of all outstanding Bonds, all interest accrued and unpaid thereon, and all other amounts owing or payable hereunder to be immediately due and payable.

Section 7.03. Solely for the Benefit of Purchaser. The rights and remedies of the Purchaser specified herein are for the sole and exclusive benefit, use and protection of the Purchaser, and the Purchaser is entitled, but shall have no duty or obligation to the Issuer, the Trustee or any other Person or otherwise, to exercise or to refrain from exercising any right or remedy reserved to the Purchaser hereunder or under any of the other Related Documents.

Section 7.04. Discontinuance of Proceedings. In case the Purchaser shall proceed to invoke any right, remedy or recourse permitted hereunder or under the Related Documents and shall thereafter elect to discontinue or abandon the same for any reason, the Purchaser shall have the unqualified right so to do and, in such event, the Issuer and the Purchaser shall be restored to their former positions with respect to the Obligations, the Related Documents and otherwise, and the rights, remedies, recourse and powers of the Purchaser hereunder shall continue as if the same had never been invoked.

ARTICLE VIII

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 8.01. Amendments, Etc.. No amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and no consent to any departure by the Issuer therefrom, shall be effective unless in writing signed by the Purchaser and the Issuer, and each such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given. In the case of any such waiver or consent relating to any provision hereof, any Default or Event of Default so waived or consented to shall be deemed to be cured and not continuing, but no such waiver or consent shall extend to any other or subsequent Default or Event of Default or impair any right consequent thereto.

Section 8.02. Notices; Effectiveness; Electronic Communications. (a) Notices Generally. Except in the case of notices and other communications expressly permitted to be given by telephone (and except as provided in subsection (b) below), all notices and other communications provided for herein shall be in writing and shall be delivered by hand or overnight courier service, mailed by certified or registered mail or sent by fax transmission or e-mail transmission as follows, and all notices and other communications expressly permitted hereunder to be given by telephone shall be made to the applicable telephone number, to the address, fax number, e-mail address or telephone number specified the Issuer, the Purchaser or the Trustee on Schedule 8.02 hereof. Notices and other communications sent by hand or overnight courier service, or mailed by certified or registered mail, shall be deemed to have been given when received; notices and other communications sent by fax transmission shall be

deemed to have been given when sent (except that, if not given during normal business hours for the recipient, shall be deemed to have been given at the opening of business on the next Business Day for the recipient). Notices and other communications delivered through electronic communications to the extent provided in subsection (b) below, shall be effective as provided in such subsection (c).

(b) *Electronic Communications*. Notices and other communications to the Purchaser hereunder may be delivered or furnished by electronic communication (including e-mail, FPML messaging and Internet or intranet websites) pursuant to procedures approved by the Purchaser. The Purchaser or the Issuer, in its discretion, agrees to accept notices and other communications to it hereunder by electronic communications pursuant to procedures approved by it provided that the approval of such procedures may be limited to particular notices or communications.

(c) Unless the Purchaser otherwise prescribes, (i) notices and other communications sent to an e-mail address shall be deemed received upon the sender's receipt of an acknowledgement from the intended recipient (such as by the "return receipt requested" function, as available, return e-mail or other written acknowledgement), and (ii) notices and other communications posted to an Internet or intranet website shall be deemed received by the intended recipient upon the sender's receipt of an acknowledgment by the intended recipient (such as by the "return receipt requested" function, as available, return receipt requested" function, as available, return receipt requested or an acknowledgment by the intended recipient (such as by the "return receipt requested" function, as available, return email address or other written acknowledgment) including that such notice or communication is available and identifying the website address therefor; *provided* that, for both clauses (i) and (ii), if such notice, email or other communication shall be deemed to have been sent at the opening of business on the next Business Day for the recipient.

(d) *Change of Address, Etc.* Each of the Issuer, the Purchaser and the Trustee may change its address, fax number or telephone number or e-mail address for notices and other communications hereunder by notice to the other parties hereto.

(e) *Reliance by the Purchaser.* The Purchaser shall be entitled to rely and act upon any notices (including, without limitation, telephonic or electronic notices) purportedly given by or on behalf of the Issuer even if (i) such notices were not made in a manner specified herein, were incomplete or were not preceded or followed by any other form of notice specified herein, or (ii) the terms thereof, as understood by the recipient, varied from any confirmation thereof. The Issuer shall indemnify the Purchaser and any of Purchaser's Related Parties from all losses, costs, expenses and liabilities resulting from the reliance by such Person on each notice purportedly given by or on behalf of the Issuer.

Section 8.03. No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies. No failure by the Purchaser to exercise, and no delay by the Purchaser in exercising, any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder or under any other Related Document shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder or under any other Related Document preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privileges herein provided, and

provided under each other Related Document, are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights, remedies, powers and privileges provided by law.

Section 8.04. Expenses; Indemnity. (a) The Issuer shall pay (i) all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Purchaser and its Affiliates (including the reasonable fees, charges and disbursements of counsel for the Purchaser), in connection with the preparation, negotiation, execution, delivery and administration of this Agreement and the other Related Documents or any amendments, modifications or waivers of the provisions hereof or thereof (whether or not the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby shall be consummated), (ii) all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Purchaser in connection with the purchase of the Bonds and (iii) all out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Purchaser (including the fees, charges and disbursements of any counsel for the Purchaser), and shall pay all fees and time charges for attorneys who may be employees of the Purchaser, in connection with the enforcement or protection of its rights (A) in connection with this Agreement and the other Related Documents, including its rights under this Section, or (B) in connection with the purchase of the Bonds, including all such out-of-pocket expenses incurred during any workout, restructuring or negotiations in respect of such purchase of the Bonds.

Indemnification by the Issuer. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Issuer (b) shall indemnify the Purchaser and each Bondholder and each Related Party of the Purchaser or such Bondholder (each such Person being called an "Indemnitee") against, and hold each Indemnitee harmless from, any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities and related expenses (including the reasonable fees, charges and disbursements of any counsel for any Indemnitee), and shall indemnify and hold harmless each Indemnitee from all reasonable fees and time charges and disbursements for attorneys who may be employees of any Indemnitee, incurred by any Indemnitee or asserted against any Indemnitee by any Person (including the Issuer) arising out of, in connection with, or as a result of (i) the execution or delivery of this Agreement, any other Related Document or any agreement or instrument contemplated hereby or thereby, the performance by the parties hereto of their respective obligations hereunder or thereunder or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, or the administration of this Agreement and the other Related Documents (including in respect of any matters addressed in Section 3.01), (ii) the purchase of the Bonds or the use or proposed use of the proceeds therefrom, or (iii) any actual or prospective claim, litigation, investigation or proceeding relating to any of the foregoing, whether based on contract, tort or any other theory, whether brought by a third party or by the Issuer, and regardless of whether any Indemnitee is a party thereto; provided that such indemnity shall not, as to any Indemnitee, be available to the extent that such losses, claims, damages, liabilities or related expenses are determined by a court of competent jurisdiction by final and nonappealable judgment to have resulted from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such Indemnitee.

(c) *Waiver of Consequential Damages, Etc.* To the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law, the Issuer shall not assert, and hereby waives, and acknowledges that no other Person shall have, any claim against any Indemnitee, on any theory of liability, for special, indirect, consequential or punitive damages (as opposed to direct or actual damages) arising out of, in connection with, or as a result of, this Agreement, any other Related Document or any agreement or instrument contemplated hereby, the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby,

the purchase of the Bonds or the use of the proceeds thereof. No Indemnitee referred to in subsection (b) above shall be liable for any damages arising from the use by unintended recipients of any information or other materials distributed to such unintended recipients by such Indemnitee through telecommunications, electronic or other information transmission systems in connection with this Agreement or the other Related Documents or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby.

(d) *Payments*. All amounts due under this Section shall be payable not later than twenty (20) Business Days after demand therefor.

(e) *Survival*. The agreements in this Section shall survive the payment in full of the Bonds, the repayment, satisfaction or discharge of all other Obligations and the termination of this Agreement.

Section 8.05. Payments Set Aside. To the extent that any payment by or on behalf of the Issuer is made to a Bondholder, or such Bondholder exercises its right of setoff, and such payment or the proceeds of such setoff or any part thereof is subsequently invalidated, declared to be fraudulent or preferential, set aside or required (including pursuant to any settlement entered into by the such Bondholder in its discretion) to be repaid to a trustee, receiver or any other party, in connection with any proceeding under any Debtor Relief Law or otherwise, then to the extent of such recovery, the obligation or part thereof originally intended to be satisfied shall be revived and continued in full force and effect as if such payment had not been made or such setoff had not occurred.

Section 8.06. Successors and Assigns.

Successors and Assigns Generally. This Agreement is a continuing obligation and (a) shall be binding upon the Issuer, its successors, transferees and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of the Bondholders and their respective permitted successors, transferees and assigns. The Issuer may not assign or otherwise transfer any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Purchaser. Each Bondholder may, in its sole discretion and in accordance with applicable Law, from time to time assign, sell or transfer in whole or in part, this Agreement, its interest in the Bonds and the Related Documents in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (b) or (c) of this Section. Each Bondholder may at any time and from time to time enter into participation agreements in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (d) of this Section. Each Bondholder may at any time pledge or assign a security interest subject to the restrictions of paragraph (e) of this Section. Bank of America, N.A. shall be the Purchaser hereunder until such time as it no longer owns any portion of the Bonds. At the time Bank of America, N.A. no longer owns any of the Bonds, the Majority Bondholder shall designate an alternate Person to serve as the Purchaser hereunder by delivery of written notice to the Issuer and the Trustee and such Person accepts and agrees to act as the Purchaser hereunder and under the Related Documents. The Majority Bondholder may so designate an alternate Person to act as the Purchaser from time to time. Upon acceptance and notification thereof to the Issuer and the Trustee, the successor to the Purchaser for such purposes shall thereupon succeed to and become vested with all of the rights, powers, privileges and responsibilities of the Purchaser, and Bank of America, N.A. or any other Person being replaced as the Purchaser shall be discharged from its duties and obligations as the Purchaser hereunder.

(b) Sales and Transfers by Bondholder to a Purchaser Transferee. Without limitation of the foregoing generality, a Bondholder may at any time sell or otherwise transfer to one or more transferees all or a portion of the Bonds to a Person that is (i) an Affiliate of the Purchaser or (ii) a trust or other custodial arrangement established by the Purchaser or an Affiliate of the Purchaser, the owners of any beneficial interest in which are limited to "qualified institutional buyers" as defined in Rule 144A promulgated under the 1933 Act (each, a "Purchaser Transferee"). From and after the date of such sale or transfer, Bank of America, N.A. (and its successors) shall continue to have all of the rights of the Purchaser hereunder and under the other Related Documents as if no such transfer or sale had occurred; provided, however, that (A) no such sale or transfer referred to in clause (b)(i) or (b)(ii) hereof shall in any way affect the obligations of the Purchaser hereunder, (B) the Issuer and the Trustee shall be required to deal only with the Purchaser with respect to any matters under this Agreement and (C) in the case of a sale or transfer referred to in clause (b)(i) or (b)(ii) hereof, only the Purchaser shall be entitled to enforce the provisions of this Agreement against the Issuer.

(c) Sales and Transfers by Bondholder to a Non-Purchaser Transferee. Without limitation of the foregoing generality, a Bondholder may at any time sell or otherwise transfer to one or more transferees which are not Purchaser Transferees but each of which constitutes a "qualified institutional buyer" as defined in Rule 144A promulgated under the 1933 Act (each a "Non-Purchaser Transferee") all or a portion of the Bonds if (A) written notice of such sale or transfer, including that such sale or transfer is to a Non-Purchaser Transferee, together with addresses and related information with respect to the Non-Purchaser Transferee, shall have been given to the Issuer, the Trustee and the Purchaser (if different than the Bondholder) by such selling Bondholder and Non-Purchaser Transferee, and (B) the Non-Purchaser Transferee shall have delivered to the Issuer, the Trustee and the selling Bondholder, an investment letter in substantially the form attached as **[Exhibit A]** to the Supplemental Indenture (the "Investor Letter").

From and after the date the Issuer, the Trustee and the selling Bondholder have received written notice and an executed Investor Letter, (A) the Non-Purchaser Transferee thereunder shall be a party hereto and shall have the rights and obligations of a Bondholder hereunder and under the other Related Documents, and this Agreement shall be deemed to be amended to the extent, but only to the extent, necessary to effect the addition of the Non-Purchaser Transferee, and any reference to the assigning Bondholder hereunder and under the other Related Documents shall thereafter refer to such transferring Bondholder and to the Non-Purchaser Transferee to the extent of their respective interests, and (B) if the transferring Bondholder no longer owns any Bonds, then it shall relinquish its rights and be released from its obligations under this Agreement and the other Related Documents; *provided, however*, that (1) the issuer and the Trustee shall be required to deal only with the Purchaser with respect to any matters under this Agreement; and (2) only the Purchaser shall be entitled to enforce the provisions of this Agreement against the issuer.

(d) *Participations*. Each Bondholder shall have the right to grant participations in all or a portion of such Bondholder's interest in the Bonds, this Agreement and the other Related Documents to one or more other banking institutions; *provided, however*, that (i) no such participation by any such participant shall in any way affect the obligations of the Issuer or the Purchaser hereunder and (ii) the Issuer and the Trustee shall be required to deal only with the Purchaser, with respect to any matters under this Agreement, the Bonds and the other Related Documents and no such participant shall be entitled to enforce any provision hereunder against the Issuer. The Issuer agrees that each participant shall be entitled to the benefits of Section 8.04 hereof to the same extent as if it were a Bondholder hereunder.

(e) *Certain Pledges.* In addition to the rights of each Bondholder set forth above, each Bondholder may at any time pledge or grant a security interest in all or any portion of its rights or interests under the Bonds, this Agreement and/or the Related Documents to secure obligations of such Bondholder or an Affiliate of such Bondholder, including any pledge or assignment to secure obligations to a Federal Reserve Bank or to any state or local governmental entity or with respect to public deposits; *provided* that no such pledge or assignment shall release such Bondholder from any of its obligations hereunder or substitute any such pledgee or assignee for such Bondholder as a party hereto.

Section 8.07. Treatment of Certain Information; Confidentiality (a) Each of the Issuer, the Purchaser, each Bondholder and the Trustee agrees to maintain the confidentiality of the Information (as defined below), except that Information may be disclosed (a) to its Affiliates and to its Related Parties (it being understood that the Persons to whom such disclosure is made will be informed of the confidential nature of such Information and instructed to keep such Information confidential), (b) to the extent required or requested by any regulatory authority purporting to have jurisdiction over such Person or its Related Parties (including any selfregulatory authority, such as the National Association of Insurance Commissioners), (c) to the extent required by applicable Laws or regulations, including without limitation the California Public Records Act, or by any subpoena or similar legal process, (d) to any other party hereto, (e) in connection with the exercise of any remedies hereunder or under any other Related Document or any action or proceeding relating to this Agreement or any other Related Document or the enforcement of rights hereunder or thereunder, (f) subject to an agreement containing provisions substantially the same as those of this Section, to (i) any assignee of or participant in, or any prospective assignee of or participant in, any of its rights and obligations under this Agreement or (ii) any actual or prospective party (or its Related Parties) to any swap, derivative or other transaction under which payments are to be made by reference to the Issuer and its obligations, this Agreement or payments hereunder, (g) on a confidential basis to (i) any rating agency in connection with rating the Issuer or (ii) the CUSIP Service Bureau or any similar agency in connection with the issuance and monitoring of CUSIP numbers or other market identifiers with respect to the Bonds, (h) with the consent of the Issuer or (i) to the extent such Information (x) becomes publicly available other than as a result of a breach of this Section or (y) becomes available to the Purchaser, a Bondholder or any of its Affiliates on a nonconfidential basis from a source other than the Issuer. For purposes of this Section, "Information" means all information received from the Issuer relating to the Issuer or any of its respective businesses, other than any such information that is available to the Purchaser, a Bondholder or the Trustee on a nonconfidential basis prior to disclosure by the Issuer, provided that, in the case of information

received from the Issuer after the date hereof, such information is clearly identified at the time of delivery as confidential. Any Person required to maintain the confidentiality of Information as provided in this Section shall be considered to have complied with its obligation to do so if such Person has exercised the same degree of care to maintain the confidentiality of such Information as such Person would accord to its own confidential information. In addition, the Purchaser may disclose the existence of this Agreement and information about this Agreement to market data collectors, similar service providers to the lending industry and service providers the Purchaser in connection with the administration of this Agreement and the other Related Documents.

(b) *Customary Advertising Material.* The Issuer consents to the publication by the Purchaser of customary advertising material relating to the transactions contemplated hereby using the name, product photographs, logo or trademark of the Issuer.

Counterparts; Integration; Effectiveness. This Agreement may be executed Section 8.08. in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. This Agreement, and any separate letter agreements with respect to fees payable to the Purchaser constitute the entire contract among the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supersede any and all previous agreements and understandings, oral or written, relating to the subject matter hereof. Except as provided in Section 4.01, this Agreement shall become effective when it shall have been executed by the Purchaser and when the Purchaser shall have received counterparts hereof that, when taken together, bear the signatures of each of the other parties hereto. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement, or any certificate delivered thereunder by fax transmission or e-mail transmission (e.g., "pdf" or "tif") shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement or certificate. Without limiting the foregoing, to the extent a manually executed counterpart is not specifically required to be delivered under the terms of any Related Document, upon the request of any party, such fax transmission or e-mail transmission shall be promptly followed by such manually executed counterpart.

Section 8.09. Survival of Representations and Warranties. All representations and warranties made hereunder and in any other Related Document or other document delivered pursuant hereto or thereto or in connection herewith or therewith shall survive the execution and delivery hereof and thereof. Such representations and warranties have been or will be relied upon by the Purchaser, regardless of any investigation made by the Purchaser or on its behalf and notwithstanding that the Purchaser may have had notice or knowledge of any Default at the time of the purchase of the Bonds, and covenants made hereunder shall continue in full force and effect as long as any Obligation hereunder shall remain unpaid or unsatisfied.

Section 8.10. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, (a) the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected or impaired thereby and (b) the parties shall endeavor in good faith negotiations to replace the illegal, invalid or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the illegal, invalid or unenforceable provisions. The invalidity of a provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.

Section 8.11. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc. (a) *Governing Law.* This Agreement and any claims, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the Law of the State of California.

(b) Submission to Jurisdiction. THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREE THAT THEY WILL NOT COMMENCE ANY ACTION, LITIGATION OR PROCEEDING OF ANY KIND OR DESCRIPTION, WHETHER IN LAW OR EQUITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR IN TORT OR OTHERWISE, AGAINST ANOTHER PARTY OR ANY RELATED PARTY OF THE PURCHASER OR ISSUER IN ANY WAY RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATING HERETO OR THERETO, IN ANY FORUM OTHER THAN THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA SITTING IN SACRAMENTO COUNTY AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF SUCH COURTS AND AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION, LITIGATION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH CALIFORNIA STATE COURT OR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION, LITIGATION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW.

(c) *Waiver of Venue*. Each of the parties irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law, any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any other Related Document in any court referred to in paragraph (b) of this Section. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding in any such court.

(d) *Service of Process*. Each party hereto irrevocably consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in Section 8.02. Nothing in this Agreement will affect the right of any party hereto to serve process in any other manner permitted by applicable Law.

Section 8.12. Waiver of Jury Trial. (a) EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER RELATED DOCUMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY). EACH PARTY HERETO (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PERSON WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER AND (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION.

(b) IF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING IS FILED IN A COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA BY OR AGAINST ANY PARTY HERETO IN CONNECTION WITH ANY OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THIS AGREEMENT, THE COURT SHALL, AND IS HEREBY DIRECTED TO, MAKE A GENERAL REFERENCE PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 638 TO A REFEREE (WHO SHALL BE A SINGLE ACTIVE OR RETIRED JUDGE) TO HEAR AND DETERMINE ALL OF THE ISSUES IN SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING (WHETHER OF FACT OR OF LAW) AND TO REPORT A STATEMENT OF DECISION, *PROVIDED* THAT AT THE OPTION OF ANY PARTY TO SUCH PROCEEDING, ANY SUCH ISSUES PERTAINING TO A "PROVISIONAL REMEDY" AS DEFINED IN CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 1281.8 SHALL BE HEARD AND DETERMINED BY THE COURT.

Section 8.13. No Advisory or Fiduciary Relationship. In connection with all aspects of each transaction contemplated hereby (including in connection with any amendment, waiver or other modification hereof or of any other Related Document), the Issuer acknowledges and agrees, that: (a) (i) the services regarding this Agreement provided by the Purchaser and any Affiliate thereof are arm's-length commercial transactions between the Issuer, on the one hand, and the Purchaser and its Affiliates, on the other hand, (ii) the Issuer has consulted its own legal, accounting, regulatory and tax advisors to the extent it has deemed appropriate, and (iii) the Issuer is capable of evaluating, and understands and accepts, the terms, risks and conditions of the transactions contemplated hereby and by the other Related Documents; (b) (i) the Purchaser and its Affiliates each is and has been acting solely as a principal and, except as expressly agreed in writing by the relevant parties, has not been, is not, and will not be acting as an advisor, agent or fiduciary, for the Issuer, or any other Person and (ii) neither the Purchaser nor any of its Affiliates has any obligation to the Issuer with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby except those obligations expressly set forth herein and in the other Related Documents; and (c) the Purchaser and its Affiliates may be engaged in a broad range of transactions that involve interests that differ from those of the Issuer, and neither the Purchaser nor any of its Affiliates has any obligation to disclose any of such interests to the Issuer. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Issuer, hereby waives and releases any claims that it may have against the Purchaser or any of its Affiliates with respect to any breach or alleged breach of agency or fiduciary duty in connection with any aspect of any transactions contemplated hereby.

Section 8.14. Electronic Execution of Certain Documents. The words "delivery," "execute," "execution," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in any document executed in connection herewith shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, the electronic matching of assignment terms and contract formations on electronic platforms approved by the Purchaser, or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable Law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act; provided that notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Purchaser and the Issuer are under no obligation to agree to accept electronic signatures in any form or in any format unless expressly agreed to by the Purchaser, or the Issuer, as applicable, pursuant to procedures approved by it; *provided further* without limiting the foregoing, upon the request of the Purchaser, any electronic signature shall be promptly followed by such manually executed counterpart.

Section 8.15. USA Patriot Act. The Purchaser hereby notifies the Issuer that pursuant to the requirements of the USA PATRIOT Act (Title III of Pub. L. 107-56 (signed into law October 26, 2001)) (the "Patriot Act"), it is required to obtain, verify and record information that identifies the Issuer, which information includes the name and address of the Issuer and other information that will allow the Purchaser to identify the Issuer in accordance with the Patriot Act. The Issuer agrees to, promptly following a request by the Purchaser, provide all such other documentation and information that the Purchaser requests in order to comply with its ongoing obligations under applicable "know your customer" and anti-money laundering rules and regulations, including the Patriot Act.

Section 8.16. Time of the Essence. Time is of the essence of the Related Documents.

Section 8.17. Entire Agreement. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE OTHER RELATED DOCUMENTS REPRESENT THE FINAL AGREEMENT AMONG THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS, OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS AMONG THE PARTIES.

Section 8.18. Further Assurances. From time to time upon the request of either party hereto, the other shall promptly and duly execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all such further instruments and documents as the requesting party may in its reasonable discretion deem necessary or desirable to confirm this Agreement, and the other Related Documents, to carry out the purpose and intent hereof and thereof or to enable the requesting party to enforce any of its rights hereunder or thereunder. At any time, and from time to time, upon request by the Purchaser, the Issuer will, at the Issuer's expense, (a) correct any defect, error or omission which may be discovered in the form or content of any of the Related Documents executed in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, and (b) make, execute, deliver and record, or cause to be made, executed, delivered and recorded, any and all further instruments, certificates, and other documents as may, in the opinion of the Purchaser, be necessary or desirable in order to complete, perfect or continue and preserve the Lien of the Indenture. Upon any failure by the Issuer to do so, the Purchaser or the Trustee may make, execute and record any and all such instruments, certificates and other documents for and in the name of the Issuer, all at the sole expense of the Issuer, and the Issuer hereby appoints the Purchaser and the Trustee the agent and attorney-in-fact of the Issuer to do so, this appointment being coupled with an interest and being irrevocable. Without limitation of the foregoing, the Issuer irrevocably authorizes the Purchaser at any time and from time to time to file any initial financing statements, amendments thereto and continuation statements deemed necessary or desirable by the Purchaser to establish or maintain the validity, perfection and priority of the security interests granted in the Indenture, and the Issuer ratifies any such filings made by the Purchaser prior to the date hereof. In addition, at any time, and from time to time, upon request by the Purchaser or the Trustee, the Issuer will, at the Issuer's expense, provide any and all further instruments, certificates and other documents as may, in the opinion of the Purchaser or the Trustee, be necessary or desirable in order to verify the Issuer's identity and background in a manner satisfactory to the Purchaser or the Trustee, as the case may be.

Section 8.19. No Third-Party Rights. Nothing in this Agreement, whether express or implied, shall be construed to give to any Person other than the parties hereto and the Bondholders any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under or in respect of this Agreement, which is intended for the sole and exclusive benefit of the parties hereto.

[SIGNATURES BEGIN ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the Effective Date.

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY

By	
Name:	
Title:	

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By _____ Name: _____ Title: _____

EXHIBIT A

FORM OF COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

Financial Statement Date: _____, ____

To: Bank of America, N.A.,

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to that certain Continuing Covenant Agreement dated as of October 1, 2016 (the "Agreement"), between the Northern California Power Agency (the "Issuer") and Bank of America, N.A. (the "Purchaser"). Unless otherwise defined herein, the terms used in this Certificate shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Agreement.

The undersigned Issuer Representative hereby certifies as of the date hereof that he/she is the ______ of the Issuer, and that, as such, he/she is authorized to execute and deliver this Certificate to the Purchaser on the behalf of the Issuer, and that:

1. Attached hereto as Schedule 1 are the year-end audited financial statements required by Section 6.01(a) of the Agreement for the fiscal year of the Issuer ended as of the above date, together with the report and opinion of an independent certified public accountant required by such section.

2. The undersigned has reviewed and is familiar with the terms of the Agreement and has made, or has caused to be made under his/her supervision, a review of the transactions and condition (financial or otherwise) of the Issuer during the accounting period covered by the attached financial statements.

3. A review of the activities of the Issuer during such fiscal period has been made under the supervision of the undersigned with a view to determining whether during such fiscal period the Issuer performed and observed all its Obligations under the Related Documents, and

[select one:]

[to the best knowledge of the undersigned during such fiscal period, the Issuer performed and observed each covenant and condition of the Related Documents applicable to it, and no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.]

--*or--*

[the following covenants or conditions have not been performed or observed and the following is a list of each such Default or Event of Default and its nature and status:]

The representations and warranties of the Issuer contained in Article V of the 4. Agreement are true and correct on and as of the date hereof, except to the extent that such representations and warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they are true and correct as of such earlier date, and except that for purposes of this Certificate, the representations and warranties contained in Section 5.06 of the Agreement shall be deemed to refer to the most recent statements furnished pursuant to Section 6.05 of the Agreement, including the statements in connection with which this Certificate is delivered.

Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Certificate by fax transmission or other electronic mail transmission (e.g. "pdf" or "tif") shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Certificate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate as of

[ISSUER]

By:_____ Name: _____ Title: _____
SCHEDULE 8.02

EXHIBIT B

The Bonds may be redeemed in whole on any Interest Payment Date, with three (3) days prior written notice to the Purchase by payment in an amount equal to the principal amount to be redeemed plus accrued interest thereon to the date of redemption plus the Prepayment Fee. For purposes hereof, the Prepayment Fee will be the sum of fees calculated separately for each Prepaid Installment, as follows:

(i) The Purchaser will first determine the amount of interest which would have accrued each month at the Taxable Equivalent Rate for the Prepaid Installment had it remained outstanding until the applicable Original Payment Date, using the interest rate applicable to the Prepaid Installment under this Agreement.

(ii) The Purchaser will then subtract from each monthly interest amount determined in (i), above, the amount of interest which would accrue for that Prepaid Installment if it were reinvested from the date of prepayment or redemption through the Original Payment Date, using the Treasury Rate.

(iii) If (i) minus (ii) for the Prepaid Installment is greater than zero, the Purchaser will discount the monthly differences to the date of prepayment or redemption by the Treasury Rate. The Purchaser will then add together all of the discounted monthly differences for the Prepaid Installment.

The following definitions will apply to the calculation of the Prepayment Fee:

(i) "Original Payment Dates" mean the dates on which the prepaid or redeemed principal would have been paid if there had been no prepayment or redemption. If any of the principal would have been paid later than the end of the fixed rate interest period in effect at the time of prepayment or redemption, then the Original Payment Date for that amount will be the last day of the interest period.

(ii) "Prepaid Installment" means the amount of the prepaid or redeemed principal which would have been paid on a single Original Payment Date.

(iii) "Taxable Equivalent Rate" means the interest rate per annum derived from the following formula: interest rate on the Bond divided by the difference of (1 minus the Maximum Corporate Income Tax Rate). The "Maximum Corporate Income Tax Rate" is the highest marginal federal income tax rate charged to U.S. corporations in effect at the time of the prepayment calculation. The "Maximum Corporate Income Tax Rate" is currently 35% (or 0.35 in numerical terms).

(iv) "Treasury Rate" means the yield on the Treasury Constant Maturity Series with maturity equal to the Original Payment Date of the Prepaid Installment which are principal payments (calculated as of the [date of redemption/prepayment -*Use Applicable Language] in accordance with accepted financial practice and rounded to the nearest quarter-year), as reported

in Federal Reserve Statistical Release H.15, Selected Interest Rates of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, or any successor publication. If no maturity exactly corresponding to such Original Payment Date appears in Release H.15, the Treasury Rate will be determined by linear interpolation between the yields reported in Release H.15. If for any reason Release H.15 is no longer published, the Purchaser shall select a comparable publication to determine the Treasury Rate.

ESCROW DEPOSIT AGREEMENT

Between

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY

and

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

Dated as of September 1, 2016

Relating to

Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds, 2009 Series A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

SECTION 1.	DEFINITIONS	2
SECTION 2.	THE ESCROW FUND	2
SECTION 3.	USE AND INVESTMENT OF MONEYS	2
SECTION 4.	PAYMENT OF ESCROW REQUIREMENTS	3
SECTION 5.	NOTICE OF REDEMPTION AND DEFEASANCE	3
SECTION 6.	TERMINATION OF OBLIGATIONS	3
SECTION 7.	PERFORMANCE OF DUTIES	3
SECTION 8.	TRUSTEE'S AUTHORITY TO MAKE INVESTMENTS	4
SECTION 9.	INDEMNITY	4
SECTION 10.	RESPONSIBILITIES OF TRUSTEE	4
SECTION 11.	COMPENSATION	5
SECTION 12.	AMENDMENTS	5
SECTION 13.	TERM	5
SECTION 14.	SEVERABILITY	5
SECTION 15.	REPRESENTATIONS	5
SECTION 16.	COUNTERPARTS	5
SECTION 17.	GOVERNING LAW	6
SECTION 18.	ASSIGNMENT	6

ESCROW DEPOSIT AGREEMENT

Relating to

Northern California Power Agency

Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds, 2009 Series A

THIS ESCROW DEPOSIT AGREEMENT, dated as of September 1, 2016, by and between Northern California Power Agency ("NCPA") and U.S. Bank National Association, New York, New York, as successor trustee (the "Trustee") under the Indenture of Trust, dated as of November 1, 1983 (the "Original Indenture"), as supplemented and amended, by and between NCPA and the Trustee,

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, NCPA has previously authorized and issued its Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds, 2009 Series A under the Original Indenture as amended and supplemented, including the supplements thereto made by the Thirteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of March 1, 2009 (the "2009 Series A Bonds"); and

WHEREAS, the outstanding 2009 Series A Bonds are subject to redemption at the option of NCPA as a whole on any date and in part on any date on and after July 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, NCPA has determined to exercise its option to redeem all of the outstanding 2009 Series A Bonds maturing on or after July 1, 2020 (the "Refunded Bonds") on July 1, 2019 (the "Redemption Date") at a redemption price equal to one hundred percent of the principal amount of the Refunded Bonds together with accrued but unpaid interest on the Refunded Bonds to the Redemption Date (the "Redemption Price"); and

WHEREAS, NCPA has determined to provide the Trustee with the funds which, together with the interest thereon as provided herein, will provide the funds necessary to pay the interest on the Refunded Bonds on all interest payment dates commencing January 1, 2017 for the Refunded Bonds and the Redemption Price of the Refunded Bonds on the Redemption Date (such interest and Redemption Price being referred to herein as the "Escrow Requirements"); and

WHEREAS, for the purpose of paying and refunding the Refunded Bonds, NCPA has issued \$_______ aggregate principal amount of its Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds, 2016 Series A (the "2016 Series A Bonds") pursuant to the Original Indenture as supplemented by the Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of September 1, 2016, by and between NCPA and the Trustee (the "Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture"); and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, NCPA and the Trustee agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall have the meanings herein given such terms in the Original Indenture, as amended and supplemented by the Supplemental Indentures of Trust.

In addition, the following terms shall, unless the context otherwise requires, have the meanings set forth below.

"Defeasance Securities" shall mean the noncallable, direct obligations of the United States of America described in Exhibit A hereto.

"Escrow Fund" shall mean the fund established pursuant to Section 2(a) of this Agreement.

SECTION 2. The Escrow Fund.

(a) There is hereby established with the Trustee a fund designated the "Geothermal Project Number 3 Revenue Bonds, 2009 Series A Escrow Fund" (the "Escrow Fund") to be held in irrevocable trust by the Trustee for the benefit of the Holders of the Refunded Bonds separate and apart from all other funds of NCPA and the Trustee, subject, nonetheless, to the application thereof as provided in this Agreement.

Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, amounts in the Escrow Fund shall be applied solely to the payment of the Escrow Requirements as specified in Section 4 hereof. All Defeasance Securities purchased with moneys in the Escrow Fund shall be held for the credit of the Escrow Fund and all payments, including without limitation, all principal and interest payments with respect to such Defeasance Securities, shall be deposited upon receipt by the Trustee into the Escrow Fund.

(b) NCPA acknowledges that it has no right, title or interest in or to any of the moneys or Defeasance Securities held in the Escrow Fund. Under no circumstances shall any money or Defeasance Securities held in the Escrow Fund be paid over or delivered to, or upon the order of, NCPA.

(c) There has been deposited with the Trustee for deposit in the Escrow Fund the sum of \$_____ consisting of a portion of the proceeds of the 2016 Series A Bonds.

(d) The Trustee acknowledges receipt of the moneys described in Section 2(c) and agrees to deposit such moneys in the Escrow Fund and apply such moneys as provided in this Agreement.

SECTION 3. Use and Investment of Moneys.

(a) The Trustee is hereby directed to apply, on September ___, 2016, \$______ of the moneys deposited in the Escrow Fund pursuant to Section 2(c) to the purchase of the Defeasance Securities at the purchase price and from the vendor set forth in Exhibit A hereto. Except as provided in this subsection (a), the moneys on deposit in the Escrow Fund or otherwise held by the Trustee under this Agreement shall be held uninvested by the Trustee.

(b) NCPA represents, and the Accountant's Certificate delivered by to the Trustee at the time of execution and delivery of this Agreement verifies, that the moneys to be received from the maturing principal of and interest on the Defeasance Securities shall be sufficient, together with the other funds held in the Escrow Fund, to pay the Escrow Requirements when due.

(c) The moneys held in the Escrow Fund, including receipts of payments of the principal of and interest on the Defeasance Securities, shall not be withdrawn or used for any purpose other than, and shall be held in trust for, the payment to the Holders of the Refunded Bonds of the Escrow Requirements when due as required by Section 4.

(d) The Trustee shall not be held liable for investment losses resulting from compliance with the provisions of this Agreement.

SECTION 4. <u>Payment of Escrow Requirements</u>. From the maturing principal of any Defeasance Securities held in the Escrow Fund and the investment income and other earnings thereon and any uninvested money then held in the Escrow Fund, U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee for the Refunded Bonds, shall the Redemption Price of the Refunded Bonds on the Redemption Date.

SECTION 5. Notice of Redemption and Defeasance.

(a) NCPA irrevocably directs the Trustee to give the notice of redemption of the Refunded Bonds on the Redemption Date by the time and in the manner required by the Indenture. Such notice shall be in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit B.

(b) NCPA irrevocably directs the Trustee to give the notice of defeasance of the Refunded Bonds on September ___, 2016. Such notice shall be in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit C.

SECTION 6. <u>Termination of Obligations</u>. As provided in subsection 2 of Section 1201 of the Original Indenture, upon the deposit of the amounts specified in Section 2(c) and the purchase of Defeasance Securities pursuant to Section 3(a), the Holders of the Refunded Bonds shall cease to be entitled to any lien, benefit or security under the Indenture with respect to the Refunded Bonds, and all covenants, agreements and obligations of NCPA with respect to the Refunded Bonds under the Indenture shall thereupon cease, terminate and become void and be discharged and satisfied and the Refunded Bonds shall no longer be Outstanding within the meaning of the Indenture.

Notwithstanding the provisions for payment of the Refunded Bonds as provided in, and with the effect stated in, subsection 2 of Section 1301 of the Original Indenture, the provisions of the Indenture relating to record dates, medium of payment, registration, transfer, exchange and replacement shall continue to apply to the Refunded Bonds.

SECTION 7. <u>Performance of Duties</u>. The Trustee agrees to perform the duties set forth herein.

SECTION 8. <u>Trustee's Authority to Make Investments</u>. The Trustee shall have no power or duty to invest any funds held under this Agreement except as provided in Section 3 hereof. The Trustee shall have no power or duty to transfer or otherwise dispose of the moneys held hereunder except as provided in this Agreement.

SECTION 9. Indemnity. NCPA hereby assumes liability for, and hereby agrees (whether or not any of the transactions contemplated hereby are consummated) to indemnify, protect, save and keep harmless the Trustee and its respective successors, assigns, agents, employees and servants, from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, claims, actions, suits, costs, expenses and disbursements (including reasonable legal fees and disbursements) of whatsoever kind and nature which may be imposed on, incurred by, or asserted against, the Trustee at any time (whether or not also indemnified against the same by NCPA or any other person under any other agreement or instrument, but without double indemnity) in any way relating to or arising out of the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, the establishment hereunder of the Escrow Fund, the acceptance of the funds and securities deposited therein, the purchase of any securities to be purchased pursuant hereto, the retention of such securities or the proceeds thereof and any payment, transfer or other application of moneys or securities by the Trustee in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement; provided, however, that NCPA shall not be required to indemnify the Trustee against the Trustee's own negligence or willful misconduct or the negligence or willful misconduct of the Trustee's respective successors, assigns, agents and employees or the material breach by the Trustee of the terms of this Agreement. In no event shall NCPA or the Trustee be liable to any person by reason of the transactions contemplated hereby other than to each other as set forth in this Section. The indemnities contained in this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

SECTION 10. Responsibilities of Trustee. The Trustee and its respective successors, assigns, agents and servants shall not be held to any personal liability whatsoever, in tort, contract, or otherwise, in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the establishment of the Escrow Fund, the acceptance of the moneys or any securities deposited therein, the purchase of the securities to be purchased pursuant hereto, the retention of such securities or the proceeds thereof, the sufficiency of the securities or any uninvested moneys held hereunder to accomplish the redemption of the Refunded Bonds, or any payment, transfer or other application of moneys or securities by the Trustee in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement or by reason of any non-negligent act, non-negligent omission or non-negligent error of the Trustee made in good faith in the conduct of its duties. The recitals of fact contained in the "Whereas" clauses herein shall be taken as the statements of NCPA, and the Trustee assumes no responsibility for the correctness thereof. The Trustee makes no representation as to the sufficiency of the securities to be purchased pursuant hereto and any uninvested moneys to accomplish the redemption of the Refunded Bonds pursuant to the Indenture or to the validity of this Agreement as to NCPA and, except as otherwise provided herein, the Trustee shall incur no liability in respect thereof. The Trustee shall not be liable in connection with the performance of its duties under this Agreement except for its own negligence, willful misconduct or default, and the duties and obligations of the Trustee shall be determined by the express provisions of this Agreement. The Trustee may consult with counsel, who may or may not be counsel to NCPA, and in reliance upon the written opinion of such counsel shall have full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken, suffered or omitted by it in good faith in accordance therewith. Whenever the Trustee shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking, suffering, or omitting any action under this Agreement, such matter (except the matters set forth herein as specifically requiring an Accountant's Certificate or an Opinion of Bond Counsel) may be deemed to be conclusively established by a certificate signed by an Authorized NCPA Representative. Whenever the Trustee shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter specifically requiring an Accountant's Certificate or an Opinion of Bond Counsel be proved or established prior to taking, suffering, or omitting any such action, such matter may be established only by such an Accountant's Certificate or such Opinion of Bond Counsel.

SECTION 11. <u>Compensation</u>. The Trustee's acts hereunder shall constitute services rendered under the Indenture for purposes of Section 905 of the Original Indenture; provided, however, that under no circumstances shall the Trustee be entitled to any lien whatsoever on any moneys or Defeasance Securities in the Escrow Fund for the payment of fees and expenses for services rendered or expenses incurred by the Trustee under this Agreement, the Indenture or otherwise.

SECTION 12. <u>Amendments</u>. This Agreement is irrevocable and no provision hereof may be amended except as specifically set forth herein. NCPA and the Trustee may, without the consent of, or notice to, the Holders of the Bonds, amend this Agreement or enter into such agreements supplemental to this Agreement as shall not adversely affect the interests of the Holders of the Refunded Bonds. The Trustee shall be entitled to rely conclusively upon an Opinion of Bond Counsel with respect to compliance with this Section, including the extent, if any, to which any change, modification, addition or elimination affects the rights of the Holders of the Refunded Bonds or that any instrument executed hereunder complies with the conditions and provisions of this Section.

SECTION 13. <u>Term</u>. This Agreement shall commence upon its execution and delivery and shall terminate on the date the principal of and interest on the Refunded Bonds has been paid to the respective Holders of the Refunded Bonds as required by Section 4 hereof. After such payment, any moneys remaining in the Escrow Fund shall be transferred by the Trustee to the General Debt Service Subaccount in the Debt Service Account in the Debt Service Fund.

SECTION 14. <u>Severability</u>. If any one or more of the covenants or agreements provided in this Agreement on the part of NCPA or the Trustee to be performed should be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law, such covenants or agreements shall be null and void and shall be deemed separate from the remaining covenants and agreements herein contained and shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining provisions of this Agreement.

SECTION 15. <u>Representations</u>. NCPA represents and warrants that the statements contained in the preambles to this Agreement are true and correct.

SECTION 16. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, all or any of which shall be regarded for all purposes as an original but all of which shall constitute and be but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 17. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed under the laws of the State of California.

SECTION 18. <u>Assignment</u>. This Agreement shall not be assigned by the Trustee or any successor thereto without the prior written consent of NCPA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY

By: ______Assistant General Manager, Finance and Administrative Services and Chief Financial Officer

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

By: ______Authorized Signatory

EXHIBIT A

DEFEASANCE SECURITIES

Description of				
Defeasance	Maturity	Interest	Purchase	
Securities	Date	Rate	Price	Vendor

EXHIBIT B

FORM OF NOTICE OF REDEMPTION

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY GEOTHERMAL PROJECT NUMBER 3 REVENUE BONDS 2009 SERIES A

<u>Issue Date</u>	Maturity Date	Principal <u>Amount</u>	<u>CUSIP</u>
March 24, 2009	July 1, 2020	\$2,815,000	664845CM4
March 24, 2009	July 1, 2021	2,970,000	664845CN2
March 24, 2009	July 1, 2022	3,135,000	664845CP7
March 24, 2009	July 1, 2023	3,305,000	664845CQ5
March 24, 2009	July 1, 2024	3,480,000	664845CR3

TO: The Owners of the above-captioned bonds (the "Bonds")

U.S. Bank National Association acts as the trustee (the "Trustee") with respect to the above-referenced Bonds pursuant to the Indenture of Trust, dated as of November 1, 1983 (the "Indenture"), by and between the Northern California Power Agency ("NCPA") and the Trustee, as successor trustee.

On behalf of the Agency, you are hereby notified that:

1. NCPA has exercised its option to redeem all of the Bonds on July 1, 2019 (the "Redemption Date");

2. on the Redemption Date, there shall become due and payable upon each Bond the Redemption Price thereof, which is 100% of the principal amount of the Bonds, together with unpaid accrued interest on such principal amount to the Redemption Date, and that from and after the Redemption Date interest on the Bonds shall cease to accrue and be payable;

3. on the Redemption Date, the Redemption Price shall be due and payable. by the Trustee at:

BY MAIL:

U.S. Bank National Association 100 Wall Street New York, New York 10005

BY HAND OR OVERNIGHT DELIVERY:

U.S. Bank National Association 100 Wall Street New York, New York 10005 Telephone: (212) ______

EXHIBIT C

FORM OF NOTICE OF DEFEASANCE

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY GEOTHERMAL PROJECT NUMBER 3 REVENUE BONDS 2009 SERIES A

<u>Issue Date</u>	Maturity Date	Principal <u>Amount</u>	CUSIP
March 24, 2009	July 1, 2020	\$2,815,000	664845CM4
March 24, 2009	July 1, 2021	2,970,000	664845CN2
March 24, 2009	July 1, 2022	3,135,000	664845CP7
March 24, 2009	July 1, 2023	3,305,000	664845CQ5
March 24, 2009	July 1, 2024	3,480,000	664845CR3

TO: The Owners of the above-captioned bonds (the "Bonds")

U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee") is hereby providing notice of defeasance of the Bonds in accordance with the Indenture of Trust, dated as of November 1, 1983 (the "Indenture"), by and between the Northern California Power Agency ("NCPA") and U.S. Bank National Association, as successor trustee (the "Trustee") relating to the Bonds. As of the date hereof, proceeds in the Escrow Fund established under the Escrow Agreement, dated the date hereof (the "Escrow Agreement"), among the Trustee, as escrow agent and NCPA, will be used to pay the principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, as directed in the Escrow Agreement. The Bonds will be redeemed on July 1, 2019.

Capitalized terms used but undefined herein shall have the meaning given such terms in the Indenture.